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7 DATE

FROM THE 20—FOOT -REDUCED SETBACK, REDUCE FURTHER TO 2 FEET FROM

-6. REDUCE THE 20-FOOT USE SETBACK TO 3 FEET BETWEEN THE EXISTING FIRE
STATION AND LINCOLN STREET ROW FOR A PICK—UP/DROP-OFF AREA.

e R GENERAL NOTES Fele 1)
I N .DE X 0 F _ .DRAWI N GS i : g 1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST STANDARDS AND Nig 2
: =t = _ SPECIFICATIONS OF HOWARD COUNTY PLUS MSHA STANDARDS ‘AND SPECIFICATIONS IF o ©lE e =
: APPLICABLE. b = g\ .(3 & =
NO. DESCRIPTION 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS = 1o Rlo Kjo =
_ _ . , AT (410) 313-1880 AT LEAST AIVE (5) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. i
! COVER SHEET 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "MISS UTLITY" AT 1-800-257-7777 AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR'TO - c
2 DEMOLITION PLAN ANY EXCAVATION WORK BEING DONE. | o ®is =
4 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, MARKINGS AND SIGNING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST 5 o 9I8 G
3 STRIPING AND LAYOUT PLAN _ o EDITION OF THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD). - ALL & als RIL .
4 - ) - , _ STREET AND REGULATORY SIGNS SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ANY ASPHALT. \—. s =13 y
4 GRADING, SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL, AND UTILITY PLAN J - ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTES. - = ?
S LANDSCAPE PLAN ‘ : _ ' ' ' BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON FIELD RUN SURVEY BY MILDENBERG, BOENDER AND )
- - v o > ASSOCIATES, INC. IN APRIL, 2013.
6 LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING NOTES AND DETAILS _ ) " ) _ | 7. ONSITE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON FIELD RUN SURVEY BY MILDENBERG, BOENDER ol 2
7 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, CONSTRUCTION, AND UTILITY NOTES AND DETAILS - i . AND ASSOCIATES, INC IN APRIL, 2013. OFFSITE TOPOGRAPHY BASED ON HOWARD COUNTY GIS. RIE>
. 8. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DATUMS ARE RELATED TO THE MARYLAND STATE PLANE COORDINATE =
-8 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES AND DETAILS . - SYSTEM AS PROJECTED FROM HOWARD COUNTY CONTROL STATIONS NO. 47F5 & 47FD
- : STA. No. 47F5 N 535,985.0412 E 1,365,653.4555 EL. 235.00
9 LINCOLN STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN S I x I H E l E ‘ | :[ON i D I S l R I ‘ I STA. No. 47FD N 535,277.4002 E 1,365,059.691 EL. 201.20
10 OFFSITE FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN ' 9. WATER IS PUBLIC.
o 10. SEWER IS PUBLIC.
. : S ' 11. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 1S PROVIDED BY PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED PERVIOUS MICRO-
! - ’ BIORETENTION FACILITIES (M—6), IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2000 MARYLAND STORMWATER DESIGN
, I_ i 32.2 A MANUAL VOLUMES | AND i,
- : : : ' 12. EXISTING UTILTIES ARE TAKEN FROM FIELD RUN SURVEY PREPARED BY MILDENBERG, BOENDER AND
- _ _ _ 9 3 > ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED APRIL, 2013.
I . : ' : : s 13, THERE ARE NO STEEP SLOPES OR FLOODPLAINS ON:THIS SITE. 3 .
REEN SPACE CALCULATIONS 14, THERE ARE NO STREAMS, WETLANDS, OR THEIR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS ON THIS SITE. E Sle
: | — - —. AREA WITHIN BUILDING ENVELOPE: 4.13 Ac | 15. THE TRAFFIC STUDY FOR THIS PROJECT WAS PREPARED BY THE MARS GROUP, INC. DATED NOVEMBER, ais
PLAN REQUIRED GREEN SPACE WITHIN BUILDING ENVELOPE 20% = 0.83 A%TQEE% 2013 AND WAS APPROVED ON JUNE 25, 2014. E " § 5 g
LAl PROVIDED GREEN SPACE: WITHIN BUILDING ENVELOPE 22% = 0.91 A 16. ANY DAMAGE TO THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF—WAY SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE. S
B « : BUILDING ENVELOPE BASED ON REQUIRED BRL OR USE SETBACK, WHICHEVER ) N
o = ‘ GREATER RESTRICTS THE BUILDING ENVELOPE 17. THIS PLAN IS SUBJECT TO THE AMENDE[L FIFTH EDITION OF THE SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT g
i~ o . REGULATIONS (COUNCIL BILL 45—-2003). DEVELOPMENT OR CONSTRUCTION OF THIS SITE MUST COMPLY N
| ZONING HISTORY WITH SETBACK AND BUFFER REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION OF THE SITE y
[ —_— YA Caso Now  BA=11-022C DEVELOPMENT PLAN, WAIVER,PETITION OR BUILDING/GRADING PERMIT. N
V3 18. SITE ANALYSIS DATA:
A Petitioner: Bothel Ministries, Inc. LOCATION: TAX MAP: 47 PARCELS 768, 725, AND 537 by
) FOOTPRINT = 19,285 SF (EXISTING) Ty Request: e D sabonsion to a Private Academlc Schoo (section ELECTION DISTRICT : SIXTH ¥
N FOOTPRINT = 21,285 SF (PRQPOSED) > d .. Action: Approved August 30, 2011 subject to the following advisory. mmeﬂts: ZONING: R-12, R—-SA-8 gl
i, - : 1. . The Conditional Usa shail be conducted in conformance with and shall TOTAL AREA:  5.39 AC:k, h
_"',’l!'-g 28.4' I g%;;!g “;r;!cy Stgh ott;‘a a(iondltiond U:f t;‘o; ggﬁ:]gona:}gne;odgp pfcr':;?!t%n e - UMIT OF DISTURBED AREA: ~ 2.02 AC:[: (ﬂ(‘lCLUDES 0. 14 Ac)OFFSITE)
: : described PROPOSED USE FOR SITE :INSTITUTIONAL (PRIVATE SCHOOL .
o oy Erominer."ang ot 16 Y othor. cativtiga, wies, or o DEED REFERENCES: 2805 / 54, 298 / 343, 2805 / 57 , 15424/235. ‘ \ : -12 /
i ! slhictures on the Propery PREVIOUS DPZ FILES: BA 12-028C&V, TU 12-005, TU 11-002, BA 11-022C, BA 98-039E&V, : —
Z Pset;tbw shall verify thot the helght of the proposed clossroom unlts " BA 91-43F, BA 90-11E, BA 87-23E, ZB 822R, BA 85—-12E, BA 84-10F,
3 :‘he ?\:n: m be advised the fire resistonce rating of the_trafler WP—12-056 ,SOP—B5~106. ' \
i — | " extertor wall, which s located In Gose proximity to the exieting building MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE STUDENTS: 538 (100 PER ACRE) :
shall be designed In accordance & with Toble 602.0. ad Section 705.8 of PROPOSED STUDENTS: 510
g : the 2009 18C. s PARKING REQUIREMENT: 1 SPACE / 6 STUDENTS (PRIVATE, ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE) :
| .—| MEAN ROOF HEIGHT B. Case No:  BA-98-O39E&V e PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 510 / 6 = 85 SPACES >
— | | e b Sl of o CAOE SACE ROV 12 S LT AT 34 o9 = .
- < o R: t: ial Exception t d o Private Academic School and Varian: to redu [
| e the 30 foot use setback from a callsctor sirast _right-of—woy & 164 foat for MAXIMUM NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 53 5 =
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT 5 . E parking ond the 20 feet setback from a lot line to 10 fest for a driveway GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (PROPOSED): _ <
s ] LIBRARY g Q % Action: * Approved December 10,1998 subject to the following conditiona: CAMPUS il BU(ILD!NG (CLASSI}OOMS): 15,362 GSF ;l
. MULTI—-PURPOSE FACIUTY (CLASSROOMS / GYM): 17,700 GSF %
L 1. The speclal tion ond vorion shall Iy to th oposed 7 . ;
" ¥ buiding. addition the teator. the. perking arad and the Srvewan, o SCHOOL BUILDING (W/LIBRARY): 30,305 GSF | &
w0 S n described In the petition and ' as deplcted on the revised specist TOTAL: 63,367 GSF st
N exception plan submitted on September 28, 1998, and not to any 19. THIS SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED R-12 AND R-SA-8 PER THE OCTOBER 6, 2013 COMPREHENSWE = =
m S other activitles, uses, or structures on the subject property. ZONING PLAN. » =]
2, The maximum number of enrofled students shall not exceed 365 - . Q >
puphs. 20 BASED ON AVALABLE COUNTY DATA, NO BURIAL GROUNDS EXITS ON THE SITE, AND THE STRUCTURES O E~
ELEVAT{ON ON THE PROPERTY ARE NOT LISTED ON THE HISTORIC REGISTRY AND ARE NOT LOCATED IN A HISTORIC =z
= m—— 3. A Type G landscape—edge shall be Instalied long the eastem lot tne DISTRICT. HOWEVER, THE STRUCTURES ARE OVER 50 YEARS OLD, WHICH CLASSIFIES THEM AS A ™ )
L ]' B R A RY P H A S E 3 + Slarting from e SOt o e Droperty 0 a0 HISTORIC STRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.603A OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE. THE z Pt
‘ e i o 9 atpeouthom lot line to,a point 100 s P, &?%%%w CONSERVATION DISTRICT HAS DETERMINED THE SITE DID NOT REQUIRE HDC APPROVAL I Eé ~ O
1"=30" : 5
i : 21, FOREST CONSERVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION. 16.1202 OF THE FOREST CONSERVATION : 3O
: : 4 Any dumpster on the Property shall be screened from view from the MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY PLACEMENT OF 0.81 ACRES OF REQUIRED AFFORESTATION INTO AN b P
WATER AND SEWER GENERAL L NOT E'S . VI CI N -[ TY M A-P adjacent residenticl properties. OFF-SITE EASEMENT ON PROPERTY [DENTIFIED AS THE ROSEBAR PROPERTY, PRESERVATION PARCEL A, e . ‘fj
A P P T et - . SCALE: 17 = 2000" - 5, The bufiding addition height may not exceed the rooﬁine of the LOCATED ON TAX MAP NO. 14 AND (DENTIFIED AS PARCEL 221, SITUATED ON THE WEST SIDE HOBBS U) = W =
1. APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING MAINS ARE SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE AlL  WATER existing school structure, ROAD. THE ROSEBAR FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT HAS BEEN SHOWN ON SHEET 18 OF = N
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT EXISTING MAINS AND SERVICES AND MAINTAIN ADC MAP 40 GRID E4 SDP-97-115/NEW COLONY VILLAGE. DPZ HAS DETERMINED THAT A REDLINE REVISION SHALL BE m m - QO
" MADE TO SDP—97-115 TO SHOW 0.81 ACRES OF AFFORESTATION DEDUCTED FROM THE TOTAL FC A
SATISFACTION OF THE ENGRRER AT THE CONTRACTOR' EXPENSE. for the varlous grade levels shall continue to be staggered. EASEMENT LOCATED ON ROSEBAR. FINANCIAL SURETY' FOR REFORESTATION WAS PROVIDED UNDER =) ]
TOPOGRAPHIC FIELD SURVEYS WERE PERFORMED ON APRL, 2013 BY MIDENBERG, BOGNDER Ap 2+ TOPS OF AUL WATER MAINS SHALL HAVE A MINMUM OF 3~8" OF COVER : m ©
ASSOCIATES, INC. UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED. 80.0° 7. The Petitioner shal comply with all applicabie Federal, State, and F~99-019-A. ‘ % (le =]
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SURVEY CONTROLS: ' ' VALVES ADJACENT TO TEES SHALL BE STRAPPED TO TEES. nty laws and regulation - = Saw
. - ” : [+% Case No.: BA-91-43E - : o
THE COORDINATES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON MARYLAND STATE REFERENCE SYSTEM ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE BUTIRESSED OR ANCHORED WATH CONCRETE iN v P . Dathet bly of God/Bethal Christion Acad 22, THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 16.124 OF THE L] e
HAD '83/°91 AS PROECTED BY HOWARD COUNTY GEOOETIC CHTRIL STATIONS K0, 47F5 NG ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD DETAILS UNLESS OTHERWSE PROVIDED FOR 42.2 . o e ;B:oﬂ o ) it ~ “..HOWARD. COUNTY CODE, LANDSCAPE MANUAL, AND THE APPROVED DECISION AND ORDER FOR P .= N2
DRAMNGS ARE MLDENDERG, BOENDER AND. ASSOCIATES.SHALL PROVIDE DESCRIETION. OF VERTICAL ON THE DRAWINGS. e equest: Spectal Exception to Install @ modular classroom BA—12=028C&V. FINANCIAL SURETY FOR PERIMETER AND PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING IN THE AMOUNT fond 5 T ,
CONTROL POINTS, LE., [RON BARS, CROSS CUTS ON CONCRETE STRUCTURES, ETC). 5. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BF SET TO THE BURY LINE ELEVATIONS SHOWN " Action: Approved Jonuary 7, 1992 subject 1o the following conditions: OF $34,680,00 FOR ‘57 SHADE. TREES, 100 EVERGREEN TREES AND 86 SHRUBS SHALL BE POSTED Z = E—é o2
4 AL PIPE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE INVERT ELEVATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE " ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 1. The Petitioner shall comply with oll applicable Federal, State and : EEREE THIS SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN, SDP-14~042 @ o
PLANS. ' - ‘ a%o?uscg ,ﬁ“&e sg&g% DETAILS. THE &o& mrgcwgﬂ F{I%%O County lows ond regulations, ISR CRERELL DEVELDPE.ES AGREEMENT | o =
. . . N A f10s ot . o
CLEAR Y A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES. CLEAR ALL POLES BY 5'-0" MININUM OR Co0RD 2 The Patitioner shalt comply with the requirements of the Department 23. THE O\M'JER TENANT AND/OR THEIR AGENTS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE: FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE -
> SANEL A5 REQUIRED UNLESS OTHERWSE. NOTED. THE. OWNER HAS CONTAGTED THE UTILITY AND SECTION 1005 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. t-m 4,0 of Inspoctions, Lictnaas oud Permite and with tho-Department of Fire REQUIRED LANDSCAPING PLANT MATERIALS, BERMS, FENCES AND WALLS ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL M
COMPANIES AND HAS MADE ARRANGEMENTS FOR BRACING OF POLES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWMINGS. 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT. OPERATE ANY WATER MAIN VALVES ON o AL and Rescue Services regording fire resistant construction ond State BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD GROWING CONDITION, AND WHEN NECESSARY, REPLACED WATH NEW MATERIALS —_ < O
N THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK REQUIRES THE BRACING OF AODITIONAL POLES, Mov cost ™ THE EXISTING WATER SYSTEM. T ® certification of the modulor classroom wnit, TO ENSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE WATH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. ALL OTHER REQUIRED <o )
mww&%m%%mgﬁmﬁ SERTE | D. Cose No.:.  BA~90~11E LANDSCAPING geécpm ng PERMANENTLY MAINTAINED [N GOOD CONDITION, AND WHEN NECESSARY, 2 o,
UTILITY COMPANIES TO SCHEDULE THE BRACING OF THE POLES. 7. TRACER WRES AND CONTINUITY TEST STATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A Petitioner:  Bethel Assembly of God REPAIRED OR REPLACED. |..J £ <«
6. FOR DETALLS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWNG, AND FOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHOODS, .%ﬁ'}; %&ﬁ&?}ﬁ HA:J-NS N A MOE W THE HOWARD ' : ’ o Q Request: Special Exception to modify a previousty approved Special Exception for o 24, THE EXISTING STRUCTURE ON PARCEL 537 WLL BE REMOVED. ALL OTHER STRUCTURES WiLL REMAIN. rﬂ T2
USE HOWARD COUNTY DESIGN MANUAL, VOLUME IV, STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETALS FOR . : 18.8 FOOTPRINT = 13,200 SF {PROPOSED) . , ,',*, . private echoot to allow the exponsion of enroliment through the (weifth grade. 25, SINCE NO FOREST RESOURCES EXIST ON~SITE A SIMPLFIED FSD WAS PROVIDED. WAIVER PETITION B P =
CONSTRUCTION (LATEST somou} THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A COPY OF VOLUME IV ON THE = g, Wg&g&r}mﬁ:g%w% Rglcgzt:{so glgﬂge %&T}J’JO%NFTRT% '}."w%a _,%I ) = : o Action: Approved June 28, 1990 subject to the foltowing conditiona: WP—14~091 TO SECTION 16.1205(a)(7)&(10) TO ALLOW FOR THE REMOVAL OF ONE (1) SPECIMEN TREE ‘I o i:::: =
7. WHERE TEST PATS HAVE BEEN MADE ON EXISTING UTIITIES, THEY ARE NOTED BY THE sywaoLl] STANDARD €900 FOR PVC PRESSURE PIPE SHALL BE SUBMITIED WATH < %3 1. The Petitioner sholl comply with dif applicable Federal, State and WAS APPROVED ON MARCH 24, 2014. APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: g ot s
AT THE LOCATIONS OF THE TEST PITS. A NOTE OR NOTES CONTAINING THE RESULTS OF THE THE PIPE MATERIAL CERTIFICATIONS OR SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR 70 - - S . : County laws and regulations. " . '&'l B~
TEST PIT OR PITS 1S INCLUDED ON THE DRAWNGS. £XISTING UTILITIES N THE VGINITY OF THE APPROVAL OF THE MATERIAL FOR USE. THE TEST RECORDS SHALL BE - 7.0 2 Twenty five (25) additionat striped porking spaces shall be provided on the site. A) NO SPECIMENT TREES OTHER THAN THE TREE IDENTIFIED AS "SPECIMEN TREE #" IN THE WAIVER ES n
ooumcm W“Sugf m&mékm%Wnﬁsﬁrﬁ?ﬁs% mﬁ%;&%ﬁg 7O ﬂfgﬁgﬁﬁs %ﬁnﬁr PT‘{?EPI;?PEE FOOTPRINT = 11,140 SF (EXISTENG) 3. " Londscoping shall be provided clong the portion of the eastemn property line, EXHIBIT BE REMOVED. m ﬁ ES
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE FOLLOWING UTILITY COMPANIES OR AGENGIES AT SUPPLIED TO THE TEST RECORDS RECEIVED. % FOOTPRINT = 11,388 SF (PROPOSED) ‘ which i3 not curently e 0) 1o notiral vegetaton, o be. comprised of B) REMOVAL OF THE SPECIMEN TREE WILL REQUIRE MITIGATION OF TWO (2) 34" CALIPER TREES. m 2
[ _ , L troes planted ten (10)° fost on  center. . - o £ =
LEAST FIVE WORKING DAYS BEFORE STARTING WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS: 9. UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON THE PLANS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS & & o grergreen THE MITIGATION PLANTINGS SHALL BE PLANTED IN AN AREA THAT WILL PROVIDE A SUSTAINABLE
ATET.. ' 1-800-252~1133 SACRIFICIAL ANODES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL VALVES AND METALLIC R r 4. The Spoclal, Exceplion shal PRy, solely *E’g)‘*‘;’ xpansion é’g exietng LOCATION FOR GROWTH AND AN ADEQAUTE USABLE OPEN AREA FOR THE USE. ' THE MITIGATED %‘ o
s FITTINGS USED WITH PVC WATER MAINS IN ACCORDANCE WTH VOLUME 1V, o Lt fP“' m"’P s‘;}l t°u “ﬁdﬁf;n” n °w § 8'&‘;9“ )y o TREES SHALL BE OF SIMILAR SPECIES AS THE REMOVED TREE, BE SHOWN AS PART OF THE ) 2
BGE (CONSTRUCTION SERVICES)......o.com NP STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETALLS FOR CONSTRUCTION. SEVENTEEN 18 D ony aier swucturse: % number of shudsats, or uses. - LANDSCAPE PLAN WITH THE SDP, AND BE BONDED WITH THE LANDSCAPE OBLIGATION. ¥ 2 O
%%J%QFG%{T?J“)ES . 410-3;8_%«31—%00 (17) POUND MAGNESIUM ANODES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL VALVES P 5. The condition imposed in the Decision & Order in Board of Appedls case . . Vo) et
COLONIAL PIPELINE CO... 0795139 %&“ﬁ?ﬁf O T D S TRAINTS AhD HARNESSES. . ! number. 8410, requirng thot the drivewoy ‘be set back 40 feet from | < =
MISS uTiY - 1-800-257-7777 STAINLESS STEEL AITTINGS AND SADOLES USED WITH PVC MAINS. ALL 9 N0 £ Case N BA-87—23% T 26. THE PROJECT Wil BE CONSTRUCTED IN PHASES AS FOLLOWS: = k=
STATE cht-wm Aoumlsmmo« e #1051 = 8533 “TEES® USED WITH PVC MAINS SHALL BE DUGTILE IRON. g 136.0 Petitionen e r; el e cod B ' =
VERIZON .. L R00- 7430033 . o e rPE S, T I PLAN " Request: Expansion of Specidl Exception to- extend the moo. program to include kindergorten PHASE 1: cogvgneagu OFOFE%S% Eg;za oﬁ‘rsﬂggego 2CSAMPUS 1l CLASSROOM ON PARCEL 725, 52 an
9. TREES AND SHRUBS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE TO THE MAXMUM EXTENT. 10. PROPER ASSEM ASKETED : AN VAL A ,./
TREES AND SHRUBS LOCATED WTHIN THE CONSTRUCTION STRIP ARE NOT-TO BE MANUFACTURER'S INSERTION LINE OF GASKETED PVC PIPE JOINTS ’ ‘ through twelith grade. % g-é
REMOVED OR DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR. INDICATES THE MAXIMUM DEPTH OF INSERTION OF THE SPIGOT INTO THE : N Action: Approved March, 24, ‘933 sublect to the following conditions: PHASE ff: CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE FAGILITY ON PARCEL 768 AND REMOVAL OF = =
. —_ . at the expanded enrclimen y thr 8
10, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE TREES, STUMPS AND ROOTS ALONG THE LINE OF T I T O e kAT 92.2 1 That the expanded enrollment {shal} be only through the elghth grade. 'EXISTING STRUCTURE AND CONSTRUCTION OF GRASS PARKING AREA ON PARCEL S »m
%Am%%%&m&% m REMOVAL SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE UNIT PRICE BID THE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DEPTH OF INSERTION OF THE SPIGOT INTO i [ '\ W MEAN RCOF HEIGHT 2. Those conditions noted in {a) through {e) of Paragroph 11 of the Findinga of Fact: _ 537 AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONNECTION DRIVE BETWEEN PARCELS 725 AND 768
T THE 8E1L. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT OVER INSERT OR OVER HOME . N q. Petitioner post signs prohibiting long term parking in front parking spoces . .
11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, HOWARD COUNTY, AT THE SPIGOT INTO THE BELL OF PVC PIPE. L PLAN EXTERIOR STARS | | adjoining the semicirculor driveway; PHASE lil: CONSTRUCTION OF LIBRARY ON PARCEL 768. -
410)-313—7450 AT LEAST FIVE WORKING DAYS BEFORE OPEN CUTTIN b. That the school bus dischorge the children, in the front drivewsy, onto th L
goga?;?md«uc OF ANY COUNTY ROAD FOR LAYING wATER/semTz“ ugmogon HOUSE . ALL CHANGES IN HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL DIRECNION OF PVC WATER : front sidewatks orge e o o front driveway, onte e 27. THIS PROJECT IS AN EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING CONDITIONAL USE APPROVED PRIOR TO CB-11—2001 _
CONNECTIONS. THE APPROVAL OF THESE DRAWINGS WLL CONSTITUTE COMPLIANCE WATH PIPE SHALL BE MADE WTH STANDARD BENDS, 5-DEGREE SWEEPS OR i _ ey e That a stop sign be placed at the end of the semi-clrcular driveway whers it AND AS PER SECTIONS 131.0.0.1 AND D.4 OF THE 10/6/2013 HOWARD COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS. .
 DPW REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 18.114(A) OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE. T HEETTNG OF Ve BIPE JOINTS S PERMITIED, WHERE. HIGH DEFECTION - : a g reets the siralght drivowoy on the north end of tho properts 28, THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (INCLUDING IN VARIANCES) LISTED THE -
‘ COUPLINGS OR 5-DEGREE SWEEPS ARE PERMITTED, THE CONTRACTOR ' ' it: BEE ™ ° " . d That there be only one ingress and egress to ond from the strest. To thot " DECISION AND ORDER APPROVED ON JULY 23, 2013 FOR HE(ARING EXAMINER CASE BA-12-029C4V
SHALL PROVIDE ONE FULL. PIPE LENGTH (20-FOOT LONG) ON EFTHER SIDE * Bk end, the traffic fiow colored in bius on Petitioners Exhibit 3 would be 02808 DPZ FILES LISTED IN GENERAL NOTE #18. K :
OF THE HIGH DEFLECTION COUPLING OR 5—DEGREE SWEEP. THE. . ME i modified. Cars entering the south driveway would either stop in front of the ¥ AND THE OTHER NOTE # .
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A VIBRATORY PLATE COMPACTOR OR OTHER : n entrance to the school bullding, or moke 0 right turn ot the stop sign noted 20, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 128.0.A.10&A.11 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, ALL PARCELS (768,725 .
APPROVED MEANS TO THOROUGHLY COMPACT THE #57 STOE ON BOTH T . : in condition (c) drop the ohid off in the rear of the property, and then exit AND 537)ARE CONSIDERED AN INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT THEREFORE THE STRUCTURE AND USE .
: : E ] y -1 .
CARE NOT TG USE COMPACTION EGUIPMENT L L el ! y ¢ , P _ o e e oy s Yearens, ot naress, SETBACKS FROM THE INTERNAL PROPERTY LINES AND ZONING BOUNDARIES SHALL NOT APPLY. by -
PVC HIGH DEFLECTION COUPLINGS SHALL BE LMITED 70 A TOTAL o ELEVATION a e Thot an adut crossing guard be located in the front of the schod! ot the 30. ALL SIGN POSTS USED FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS'INSTALLED IN THE cou)nw RIGHT—OF —WAY srzm_ L - 2
: REes : : entronce and e BE MOUNTED ON A 2° GALVANIZED STEEL, PERFORATED (QUICK PUNCH TYPE), SQUARE. TUBE POST (14
OWNER DEVELOP. E R %Pﬁ;:%'; AL BE RATEg%BgEﬁmmf 700 Po) MEEING. THE MU L TI P U RP O S E F A C [ L[ TY F. Coze No. 7B 822R - GAUGE) INSERTED INTO A 2-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL, PERFORATED SQUARE TUBE SLEEVE (12 GAUGE) by
S PARCEL 537, 725, 768 REQUIREMENTS OF. AWWA C900, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LAY LENGTH OF e 3 Petitioner: Bethel Assembly of God ~3 LONG. THE ANCHOR SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE THAN TWO QUICK PUNCH HOLES ABOVE GROUND -
: ! 9~INCHES AND SHALL HAVE CENTER STOPS. PVC HIGH DEFLECTION . ] Request: Amendment to the Zoning Regulations which would authorize the Boord LEVEL. A GALVANIZED STEEL POLE CAP SHALL BE MOUNTED ON TOP OF EACH POST. THE Ri-1 -
QO{B)ETH(E)L Mgaﬁggi\; ni\'\”%AD CQUPLINGS SHALL BE CERTAINTEED PYC HIGH DEFLECTION (HD) STOP ELEVAT ONj P H A S E 2 of Appedis to vory the ki‘;t e ?ﬂ%mﬁm requirements for private (STOP) SIGN MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE THE BASE PAVING IS COMPLETED. U 3 5
1 VOLLM 3 academ Py
AIVE DEGREE SWEEPS SHALL BE BELL BY SPIGOT, RATED FOR A MINIMUM CLEVA IV . wh 31. THE PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT SHOWN IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 131.0.N.48.c OF THE ZONING B ¥
JESSUP, MARYLAND 20794 N D e ik e D 6 i Cot b CAMPUS [II BUILDING (GYMNASIUM _/ CLASSROOM BUILDING) Actor: 0 871078 e, Zoing Sou, adopted altomotive smsedments, Wt g REGULATIONS AND. BA-12.- 00808 WHIGH ALLOWS A PRIVATE SCHOOL TO B2 ERECTED 10 A GREATER S s &<
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WATER / SEWER MAIN TABULATION CHART

APPURTENANCE

NORTHING

EASTING

SEE SHEET 1 FOR

6"x6" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE (WATER MAIN #1)

536,851.8833

1,362,376.2934

REDUCTIONS TO USE

FIRE HYDRANT #1 (WATER MAIN #1)

536,816.2002

1,362,377.0931

8"x8" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE (WATER MAIN #2)

536,395.2203

1,362,168.7797

SETBACKS ALLOWED

8"x6” F.H.T. & V. (WATER MAIN #2)

536,428.0885

1,362,397.0011

PER VARIANCES AS

PART OF

BA—12-028C&\V.

-

SEE SHEET 7 FOR
GRASS PARKING
PAVEMENT SECTIONS

SEE SHEET 9 FOR
LINCOLN ROAD

FIRE HYDRANT #2 (WATER MAIN #2) 536,422.8273 1,362,397.7821
8"x4” REDUCER (WATER MAIN #2) 536,428.5666 1,362,400.1984
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DONE ACCORDING TO THIS PLAN, AND THAT ANY RESPONSIBLE
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SCHEDULE A :

PERIMETER LANDSCAPED EDGE

ANDSCAPE NOTES

NO CLEARING OF EXISTING VEGETATION IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE LANDSCAPE EDGE FOR WHICH CREOIT

iS BEING TAKEN; HOWEVER, LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE IS AUTHORIZED.

THE OWNER, TENANT AND / OR THEIR AGENTS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE
REQUIRED LANDSCAPING, PLANT MATERIALS, BERMS, FENCES, AND WALLS. ALL PLANT MATERIALS
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD GROWING CONDITION AND WHEN NECESSARY, REPLACED WITH NEW
MATERIALS TO ENSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE WiITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. ALL REQUIRED
LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION, AND WHEN NECESSARY,
REPAIRED OR REPLACED.

AT THE TIME OF INSTALLMENT, ALL SHRUBS AND OTHER PLANTINGS HEREWITH LISTED AND APPROVED
FOR THIS SITE SHALL BE OF THE PROPER HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOWARD

COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL,

N ADDITION, NO SUBSTITUTIONS OR RELOCATION OF REQUIRED

PLANTINGS MAY BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING AND ZONING. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN MAY RESULT IN
DENIAL OR DELAY IN THE RELEASE OF LANDSCAPE SURETY UNTIL SUCH TIME AS ALL REQUIRED

. MATERIALS ARE PLANTED AND/OR REVISIONS ARE MADE TO APPLICABLE PLANS AND CERTIFICATES.
.SHOULD ANY TREE DESIGNATED FOR PRESERVATION, FOR WHICH -CREDIT IS GIVEN, BE REMOVED OR DIE

PRIOR TO RELEASE OF BONDS, THE OWNER WiLL BE REQUIRED TO REPLACE THE TREE WITH THE .
EQUIVALENT SPECIES OR WITH A TREE WHICH WILL OBTAIN THE SAME HEIGHT, SPREAD AND GROWTH

CHARACTERISTICS. THE REPLACEMENT TREE MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 3.

INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL.

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 16.124 OF THE
HOWARD COUNTY CODE, LANDSCAPE MANUAL, AND THE APPROVED DECISION AND ORDER FOR
BA—12~028C&V. FINANCIAL SURETY FOR PERIMETER AND PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING IN THE AMOUNT
OF $34,680.00 FOR 57 SHADE TREES, 100 EVERGREEN TREES AND 86 SHRUBS SHALL BE POSTED

MWTH. TH

11 (PERIMETER)

: 96
96 (PERIMETER)

4
2 (PARKING LOT)
2 (PERIMETER)

86
86 (PERIMETER)

o & ¥ O 33

JOTALS
86 SHRUBS

BETHEL MINISTRIES,
9001 VOLLMERHAUSEN

(301)498—-3344

OWNER ,/ DEVELOPER

PARCEL 537, 725, 768

JESSUP, MARYLAND 20794

PRUNUS SARGENTH (PS) SARGENT CHERRY

ILEX OPACA (I0) AMERICAN HOLLY

ILEX ATTENUATA (IA) | FOSTER HOLLY

TAXUS MEDIA 'HICKSI' {TM™) HICKS YEW

157 TREES (57 SHADE, 100 EVERGREEN)

NOTE:- TREES PLANTED AS REPLACEMENT TREES ARE TO HAVE A 3"—-4" CAUPER.

5 — 6 HT.
5 — & HT.
21/2" — 3 HT.

DEVELOPER' S/QWNER'S CERTIFICATE

I/WE CERTIFY THAT THE LANDSCAPING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WILL BE DONE
ACCORDING TO THE PLAN, SECTION 16.124 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE,

AND THE HOWARD COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL.

1/WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT

UPON COMPLETION A CERTIFICATION OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION, ACCOMPANIED

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING -AND ZONING.

INC.
ROAD

BY AN EXECUTED ONE YEAR GUARANTEE OF PLANT MATERIALS, WILL BE SUBMITTED

112515

APPROVED: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

o

CHIEF, £VELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION -

CHIEF, DIW;ION OF LAND DEVELOPMENT

_ >3-15 RS
32648 |’ (il g

o, Lo Sl

K HE | e a0 SE

DIRECTOR

Q&»é_/z-@a_.

" DATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED
OR APPROVED BY ME AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
NO. 40091, EXP DATE 2/13/15.

2/2z[14
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LIGHTING.
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Onelihionla Wy « Cotyars, Gaorgia 30012 » Phone: 800279.8041 + Fax: TTO.918 1207 » wiwithonis.com
© 20112004 Aculy Brndls Uighting. inc. Al rights ceserved,

. ELECTRICAL
Light engi Box it of 20140 o1 0 Ngefiiacy LEDS sounted Lo matd-tom
dirtuit boands to ez hoat depation tivd peomots Jong Fite Lup to LN00000 houws it
251 Clats 1 oloctronis deivavs 24 designed 1o ave 2 power Factor 290%, THD «<20%, and an

CATEGORY ADJACENT TO PERIMETER PROPERTIES . ADJACENT TO ROADWAYS TOTAL ]
LANDSCAPE TYPE C+ (PERIMETER 1)* " C+ (PERIMETER 2)* C, C+ (PERIMETER 4)*| C+ (PERIMETER 5)* C (PERIMETER 7) C (PERIMETER 8) ¢ (PERIMETER 9) £ (PERIMETER 3) .C+ (PERIMETER 6)* TRASH PAD )
LINEAR FEET OF PERIMETER 278 LF 257 LF o (C.l) 202 LF 245 LF ' 100 LF 225 |F 185 LF 110 LF 54 LF 9
CREDIT FOR EXISTING VEGETATION NO "NO. o . | NO NO NO NO - NO NO NO NO _ N/A
(YES, NO, LINEAR FEET) 1 . IR N | L
CREDIT FOR FENCE, WALLS OR NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO .. e N/A
BERMS (YES, NO, LINEAR FEET) S

3.
NUMBER OF PLANTS REQUIRED : - _
SHADE TREES 9 SHADE TREES 9 SHADE TREES 11 SHADE TREE 7 SHADE TREES 6 SHADE TREES 3 SHADE TREES 6 SHADE TREES 5 SHADE TREES 4 SHADE TREES 1 SHADE TREES 61 SHADE TREES
EVERGREEN TREES 14 EVERGREEN TREES 13 EVERGREEN TREES 19 EVERGREEN TREES | 10 EVERGREEN TREES 12 EVERGREEN TREES 5 EVERGREEN TREES 11 EVERGREEN TREES | 0 EVERGREEN TREES 6 EVERGREEN TREES 5 EVERGREEN TREES 95 EVERGREEN TREES
_ SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 46 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS ~ 46 SHRUBS
CREDIT FOR EXISTING VEGETATION - , ' 5 SHADE TREES
SHADE TREES N/A N/A N/A N/A YES , 2 SHADE TREES | YES, 2 SHADE TREES | YES . 1 SHADE TREE 0 EVERGREEN TREES
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE N/A N/A N/A
EVERGREEN TREES . 1 SUBSTITUNON TREE , 4.
‘ .0 _SHRUBS .
NUMBER OF PLANTS PROVIDED
SHADE TREES 9 SHADE TREES 9 SHADE TREES 11 SHADE TREE | 7 SHADE TREES 4 SHADE TREES 1 SHADE TREES 5 SHADE TREES 0 SHADE TREES 3 SHADE TREES 1 SHADE TREES 50 SHADE TREES
EVERGREEN TREES 14 EVERGREEN TREES 13 EVERGREEN TREES 19 EVERGREEN TREES | 10 EVERGREEN TREES 11 EVERGREEN TREES 5 EVERGREEN TREES 11 EVERGREEN TREES 2 EVERGREEN TREES | 8 EVERGREEN TREES '5 EVERGREEN TREES 98 EVERGREEN TREES
SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS - { 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 86 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 0 SHRUBS 86 SHRUBS
_ ' 5.
NOTE: FOR THE "C+" BUFFER THE NUMBER OF REQUIRED SHADE TREES WAS CALCULATED USING 1 SHADE TREE PER 30 FEET INSTEAD OF 1 PER 40 FEET
"C+” BUFFER REQUIRED PER BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE BA 12-028C&V
TALL LIGHT HEADS ARE TO BE DIRECTED
SCHEDULE B : PARKING LOT INTERNAL LANDSCAPING [propermes, T T TR
- -’ - Catalog
. , . ‘ D-Series Size 1 |+= Feriormanice Da
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES 122 SPACES ~ LED Area Luminaire B L Ablns Tomporsure LAT Milplrs Electrical Load
‘| NUMBER OF TREES REQUIRED R - - PonCicaan S —
____SHADE TREES (1 PER 20 SPACES)| 6 SHADE'TREES DL C I 1 T ke - P
Hit the Tob iy 0 s Ovid Brd DOt 10 3 S EVUviChics elaiments, 1 . L)
NUMBEF;H%JR 'l'EFEESEg ROVIPED 5 SHADE TREES incodluction s e o
. Th d ling of the D-Series is striki
OTHER TREES (2:1 SUBSTITUTION) | 2 EVERGREEN TREES diseries et Ao uShre ~ raking 8 Bold, Progrossive A = s
: Specifications statement even as itblends seamlessly with its e 100F 69 by
SCHEDULE C REPLACEMENT TREES e ’ - 7
. g Biten The D-Series distills the benefits of the latestin -
i y ; > Pro LED Lumen Malintenance
ot o gk oo . Longth: 3 !.EDtechnoiogymto :ah_:ghperformance. high o ~” v bapivdonns sosed g
PER THE CONDITIONS OF WAIVER PETITION WP—-14-091, APPROVED OM MARCH 24, 2014, TWO (2) . e efﬁhoctagm 'gnf}g"fe'umg*:;e;gfﬁgm 25 skt b oo 000D s of LED g e erKSNA LA 0008
REPLACEMENT TREES ARE TO BE PLANTED TO COMPENSATE FOR THE EXISTING 48" OAK THAT IS TO BE wdth: son gxoe,,en,wnﬁope*m""‘w‘jg‘ roater pola spacing and Toclobia 7 v e ket orponh ot doimd
REMOVED. Height: T2 lower power density. [t is ideal for replacing 100~ :
Weight 27 s 400W metal halide in pedestrian and area lighting
tmaxk frefyoed applications with typical energy savings of 65%
and expected service life of over 100,000 hours.
EXAMPLE: DSX‘! LED 60C 1000 40K T3M MVOLT SPA DDBXD
hotometric Diagrams - 2 photometr or downlaad s fles for this prodhict, ist Lithonia Lightings D-Serids Aren Skte 1 homepage.
305 00k | ms Dotk ) o . )
aptics 0 N Seorze Isofootandbe plote for the DISXE LED S0C 100G 40K, Distances sem in vnits of maunting height (0. .
“?mgms &]gx:mg:mmme Fﬁ%ﬁ& RO #axt : .t:ant'l_i,:of « 3 2 1 8 1 2 ¥ 4 3 ‘l!llllillg aal!:lzilrg
engiod) s ok doooe | TS dgemshen | 03 RPA Rexed pafe V8 mﬁm‘i WD Rt i | . i P P v e — § - T :\m_ "
. 0 | UM Fgen z» mouveg | DWG G-IV dmeiag iy et ] ’ : 9 ] : = = 1 -
: il ] il VB W Gacesizl) ¥ St | oM0 Wi [USE SAME ask N g { NS RETN Nl : Y :
. . o iy u bad | OO Cimenabiedcd DO, | o0 Toasd |[COLOR AS L RETIRAN S ) Vi 11¥ "‘;“{‘( 1 : T
: : ‘ - gy I L | e | B ity ur° & |EXISTNG N PN =2 < A-§ ed- -}
: k : 00 G0t @ e s bocem® b pudletr wez |HEAD . MBS go +—i-bhrasid ~w§g, 4ot AR w'wwg " fg
LANDSCAPE PLANT LIST (SCHEDULES A, B, C) e o = ER== g RSl RS S b s
e e ————————— e e — - - X 2 Rotsted tredam R Wm&}? NP black + 2 4 + F] F P S 3 F 1 P L %
: e . : . - e B ) > optis oS m\fm m% mm;ﬁ&w it ﬁgs‘m PRAD m e “‘;é a : T.”*’g . i T‘”;g i ﬁ
QUANTITY SYMBOL, BOTANICAL NAME : COMMON NAME : SIZE X eaLens ™ Vo moarghogat '
g?,,,) TS Boe¥mdum m a3 mwﬁeg_ e %‘m WD m
, . W Boetwide as m Wm wh
4 . - § FEATURES & SPECIFAICATIONS
19 (PERIMETER) ACER RUBRUM 'RED SUNSET (AR) RED SUNSET RED MAPLE 21/2" - 3" CAL. chpole I e Sy e o ™ Ml ety s ) e o O U8 it e s Conshocany o Thaseck s b DS S | el adadih e D ooy o goros s i oy o sp e ot ANOEES 2475
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ARADING PERMT .

NOTE : ALL MATERIALS
AS SPECIFIED

PLANT SAUCER

N Z

AN
NN

BACKFILL MATERIAL

COMPACTED BACKFiLL
MATERIAL 6" MIN.

TYPICAL SHRUB
PLANTING DETAIL

1'-0" ALL SIDES

NOT TO SCALE

NOTE : ALL MATERIALS

TREE WRAP
2" MULCH
e ANT SAUCER

2

s Ro— REMOVE BURLAP
i FROM TOP
LA - B "x4"x8' WOQD STAKES
wicer

QAR

SRR
R /.‘?
DECIDUOUS

TREE

PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

INCHES IN CALIPER AND

REMOVE CONTAINER AND
SEPARATE OUTER ROOTS

e PRUNE AS  DIRECTED
RUBBER HOSE

— WIRE GUYS

—— TURNBUCKLES

NOTE : ALL MATERIALS
AS SPECIFIED

2 MULCH
PLANT SAUCER
REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP

14? OF BALL
2°¥47X3" WOOD STAKES
BACKFILL. MATERIAL

COMPACTED BACKFILL
MATERIAL 67 MIN.

1'—0" ALL SIDES

TYPICAL EVERGREEN TREE
PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE
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BETHEL MINISTRIES, INC.

CONV_ERSION OF FIRE STATION T0 SCHOOL BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GYMNASIUM AND LIBRARY

/" il MILDENBERG

TAX MAP 47, PARCEL 768, 725, 537

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING NOTES AND DETAILS
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250e ~ CLASSROOM ™\ ____ s, LINCOLN STREET }Z 10' MIN. SETBACK 230 : : o 230 Qs E;
' 8 op guLbiNg ' CLASSROOM = FROM BUILDING 4" BERM o ©IE ° =
| | 5 PROPOSED (FRE e BUILDING ' § , WIDTH - '; 2 85 g9l
. S GRADE Sy ATIoN) —_ 250, $oz PROPOSED (FIRE - }50/ TS S - — 7 | 4 | — 3 8|2 Bl &
& ff= 246,56 & -~GRADE STATION) . DOWNSPOUT ' =3 1(H/V)-MAX _
L {PRASE 1) — & FF==248.5% : _ : [ ~ : T
. ) et [
o . (PHASE 1) SPLASHBLOCK SEE MICRO_BIORETENTION \ B TOB EL= 997.00 _ g a|s -
— 2 ] WATER] | ' _ 4" NON—-PERFORATED '. SEE MICRO~BIORETENTION ; PROPOSED ,4 : o ©1|®T o
- S — Exé“gﬁgg . STD. W-3.44 2o ON EACH UNDERDRAIN _T0P (Af) _ | TOP E£L.=226.00 L \c‘l‘z 3 A5 y
2451 0 FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH - 245 VERIFY LOCATION T J il " 225 ¢ ~ 225 R
& W / OF EXISING 2" GAS AND NOTFY ND DEPTH OF EXISTING | S ol e s it : / \
W ma&gg& mgF ANY CONFUCTS WITH 2" GAS AND NOTFY S - - - — ‘ 0 o
— NEW MAIN, ’ h— I— SR 1.5'~2.5 K q =
‘ 249 _ %gﬁﬁ%%%?ﬂ%sw 245 i FABR!SC DTQ 35 (e PRO so"')’ SEE MICRO—-BIORETENTION L TOP OF STONE EL=223.25 23
. ~6'xE" 4" Wi : —_ WATER SERVICE. USED ON SIDE (SEE PROFILES SCHEDULE — : UD. INV. 4" = 22258 ~
T'i'av' . e 0 , — FACILITY ONLY. _ NV.=222.00 _—
| W2 VERTIURN ' ' — ' ' | 4748 STONE ‘ : INV. OUT EL. — P adm L —
GT.A’: 0100 STA 400 _/ — B STA C+400.0 e e e ¥ R R RN RERERR R R \/-¢ o~ ;
EL: 244.40 . 824236 Lo © |INSTALL 6"X4" TAPPING SLEEVE 10" GRAVEL DEPTH (Rev) R e S~ - ‘ —
—  (RELD> VERFY) —- - |—AND VALVE W/ 1.5° VERTICA — ) - 3 . BORING HA—1
EUTA :G{/az’H’ZIBEiZT e SERET - TURN 10 CONTRACT oW R ’ U S— 4" NON-PERFORATED HDPE (NO ROCK OR A R
240}——  STA:0430.87 STA:D+50.89 ?323:;223 — 0 - VOLUME IV STA STA 0386.9 : CAP END OF \.‘ . OUnETPIFE | 220 - GROUNDWATER———— 220 3
£1:242.99 ELEV:242.53 ’ CONTRACTOR TO Fi N INV.=242.67 : _ 4" HDPE : NVIN EL - . * ENCOUNTERED) *
. &'V 6 ¥R 240 prmee INV.=244.88 (CONTRACT 20—3399) mnnnend D40 * ‘ UNDERDRAIN, INV. £L. : - - E
| STA:0+29.6 STA: 044184 (NAVD 88) | LOCATED BELOW RANGE | | | SEF MICRO-BIORETENTION B . | _ B 5
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/ | R : : STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STANDARD SYMBOL STANDARD SYMBOL DETAIL B-1 _ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION K‘é‘ £ -
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR . STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY STABILIZATION (B-4-4) DETAIL C-9 DIVERSION FENCE P DETAIL E-3 SUPER SILT FENCE PR - . ENTRANCE NS S
SEEDING AND MUICHING (B~4-3) : 50 FT MiN o -LIE 2 =
- SOIL PREPARATION, TOPSOILING, AND SOIL AMENDMENTS (B~4-2)  prmymon - DEFINITION - - AR SRR AR =2 RS ' . £ @l gis E

DEFINITION - THE APPLICATION OF SEED AND MULCH TO ESTABLISH VEGETATIVE COVER g TO STABILIZE DISTURBED SOIL WITH VEGETATION FOR UP TO 6 MONTHS. | _ 10 FT MAX. MOUNTABLE BERY T 2 als HIF

THE PROCESS OF PREPARING THE SOILS TO SUSTAIN ADEQUATE VEGETATIVE STABILIZATION. PURPOSE Ries : PURPOSE : _ 1‘\-—-1 , , mmc ( ) l N i 9.

FUREOSE : TO PROTECT DISTURBED SOILS FROM EROSION DURING AND AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION ' : - '

TO PROVIDE A SUITABLE SOIL MEDIUM FOR VEGETATIVE GROWTH. . CONDITIONS WHERE PRACTICE APPLIES _ TO USE FAST GROWING VEGETATION THAT PROVIDES COVER ON DISTURB I / L § © § ™

: ‘ TO THE SURFACE OF ALL PERIMETER CONTROLS, SLOPES, AND ANY DISTURBED AREA NOT UNDER ACTIVE GRADING. SO G : @m M SN P 2TO S, > ©O|D o

WHERE VEGETATIVE STABILIZATION IS TO BE ESTABLISHED. CRITERIA - SRoUND. L. S 1S x| 1

CRITERIA ' ' L ' CONDITIONS WHERE PRACTICE APPLIES ° A Nle B 3

A SOl PREPARATION : ‘ _ - A.SEEDING B EXPOSED SOILS WHERE GROUND COVER IS NEEDED FOR A PERIOD OF 6 . | =2 =3 -

L_TEMPORARY STABILIZATION ‘ - | e LR EATNET MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MARYLAND STATE SEED LAW. ALL SEED MUST BE SUBJECT K TABILZATION. PRACTCES. ARE REQUIRED, | |er PERMANENT " -

o, SEEDBED PREPARATION CONSISTS OF LOOSENING SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 3 TO 5 INCHES BY MEANS OF. -~ & ?(ISLRE——TEanG BY A :RECOGN?Zt:JED SEED LABORATORY. ALL SEED USED MUST HAVE BEEN TESTED WITHIN THE 6 STABILIZATION PRACTICES ARE REQUIRED. _) )

. SUITABLE AGRICULTURAL OR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, SUCH AS DISC HARROWS OR CHISEL PLOWS OR - . - MONTHS IMMEDIATELY ‘PRECEDING THE DATE OF SOWING SUCH MATERIAL ON ANY PROJECT. REFER TO TABLE CRITERIA 2% (¥ DIAMETER SALVANIZED CHAI LMK FENCE, Wi / )
RIPPERS MOUNTED ON CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT. AFTER THE SOIL 1S LOOSENED, IT MUST NOT BE ROLLED B.4 REGARDING THE QUALITY OF SEED. SEED TAGS MUST BE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST TO THE INSPECTOR TO - STEEL OR CSEKS -
OR DRAGGED SMOOTH BUT LEFT N THE ROUGHENED CONDITION. SLOPES 3:1 OR FLATIER ARE TO BE " VERIFY TYPE OF SEED AND SEEDING RATE. 1. SELECT ONE CR MORE GF THE SPECIES OR SEED MIXTURES LISTED ALUENUM POSTS 000000 ‘ 2
TRACKED WITH RIDGES RUNNING PARALLEL TO THE CONTOUR OF THE SLOPE. IN TABLE B.1 FOR THE APPROPRIATE PLANT HARDINESS ZONE ELEVXAIOE o

b. APPLY FERTILIZER AND LIME AS PRESCRIBED ON THE PLANS. b. MULCH ALONE MAY BE APPLIED SETWEEN THE FALL AND SPRING SEEDING DATES ONLY IF THE GROUND 1S (FROM FIGURE B8.3), AND ENTER THEM IN THE TEMPORARY UV RESISTANT IMPERMEABLE ©

c. INCORPORATE LIME AND FERTILIZER INTO THE TOP 3 TO 5 INCHES OF SOIL BY DISKING OR OTHER FROZEN. THE APPROPRIATE SEEDING MIXTURE MUST BE APPLIED WHEN THE GROUND THAWS. SEEDING SUMMARY ALONG WITH APPLICATION RATES, SEEDING ELEVATION SHEETG ON BT SIOES OF FENCE
SUITABLE. MEANS ¢. INOCULANTS: THE INOCULANT FOR TREATING LEGUME SEED IN THE SEED MIXTURES MUST BE A PURE CULTURE DATES AND  SEEDING DEPTHS. IF THIS SUMMARY 1S NOT PUT CHAN UNE FENCING

. OF NITROGEN FIXING BACTERIA PREPARED SPECIFICALLY FOR THE SPECIES. INOCULANTS MUST NOT BE USED . ON THE PLAN AND COMPLETED. THEN TABLE B-1 PLUS : 2% IN DIAMETER - WOVEN SLIT P CEOTENLE ]
2. PERMANENT. STABILIZATION LATER THAN THE DATE INDICATED ON THE CONTAINER. ADD FRESH INOCULANTS AS DIRECTED ON THE PACKAGE. FORTELIZER AND LIME RATES MUST BE PUT ON THE PLAN MPERMEABLE. SHEETING SALVANZED, STEEL e ~—
a. A SOIL TEST IS REQUIRED FOR ANY EARTH DISTURBANCE OF 5 ACRES OR MORE. THE MINIMUM SOIL USE FOUR TIMES THE RECOMMENDED RATE WHEN HYDROSEEDING, NOTE: IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO KEEP ‘ S OR PROVIOE S0, STABLIZATION MATANG 7&%@%& 1
CONDITIONS REQUIRED FOR PERMANENT VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT ARE: INDCULANT AS COOL AS POSSIBLE UNTIL USED. TEMPERATURES ABOVE 75 TO 80 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT CAN - : 4 FT MIN. ALONG FLOW SURFACE -
1. SOiL PH BETWEEN 6.0 AND 7.0. WEAKEN BACTERIA AND MAKE THE INOCULANT LESS EFFECTIVE. | 2 RO T S T PR D, U e\ SHOW e PRV _ BMBED CEOTEXTLE AND—— BRTTmsms
Il. SOLUBLE SALTS LESS THAN 500 PARTS PER MILLION (PPM). d. SOD OR SEED MUST NOT BE PLACED ON SOIL WHICH HAS BEEN TREATED WITH SOIL STERILANTS OR : ARE NST RE”QEU’fRED e HDORARY SErOG. . : - T ' : CHAIN LINK PENCE 8 IN .
i, SO CONTAINS LESS THAN 40 PERCENT CLAY BUT ENOUGH FINE GRAINED MATERIAL (GREATER THAN 30 g?sgg%{\ﬁLgNUgF@PS%Rovﬁra g%NA%AlﬂgﬂL SUFFICIENT TIME HAS ELAPSED (14 DAYS MIN.) TO PERMIT ) _ . ’ -

PERCENT SILT PLUS CLAY) TO PROVIDE THE CAPACITY TO HOLD A MODERATE AMOUNT OF MOISTURE. AN - :

: CROSS SECTION -
EXCEPTION: IF LOVEGRASS WILL BE PLANTED, THEN A SANDY SOIL (LESS THAN 30 PERCENT SILT PLUS 2. APPUCATION O D O ey P ONEERING SEASON, FOLD SHEETING OVER' CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
CLAY) WOULD BE ACCEPTABLE. ' TOP OF FENCE AND _ . :
a. DRY SEEDING: THIS INCLUDES USE OF CONVENTIONAL DROP OR BROADCAST SPREADERS. _ PRESCRIBED IN SECTION B—4—3.A,1b, AND MAINTAIN UNTIL THE SECURE WITH WRE TIES CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS 1. PLACE STABIIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLAN. VEMICLES

O N TAINS SR PoR N T AT - I INCORPORATE SEED INTO THE SUBSOIL AT THE RATES PRESCRIBED ON TEMPORARY SEEDING TABLE B.1, : NEXT SEEDING SEASON. ! MUST TRAVEL OVER THE ENTRE LENGTH OF THE SCE. USE MINMUM LENGTH OF 50 FEET (+30 FEET
V. SOIL CONTAINS SUFFICIENT PORE SPACE TO PERMIT ADEQUATE ROOT PENETRATION. PERMANENT SEEDING TABLE B.3. OR SITE—SPECIFIC SEEDING SUMMARIES : 1. INSTALL szg?‘ NCH DIAVETER GALVANIZED STEFL POSTS OF o.%ogs INOH WALL THICKNESS 32:10 Six FoOT FOR SCLE. RESOENCE. \.!igé)}\ USE MM WOTH OF 10 FEET. FLARE SCE 10 FEET MINMUAM AT THE

b. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS OR TOPSOML IS REQUIRED IF ON-SITE SOILS DO NOT MEET THE ASOVE . APPLY SEED IN TWO DIRECTIONS, PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER. APPLY HALF THE SEEDING RATE IN : IRTO THE GROUND. | T : posTS INOHES BxsT - RADRS g

c. GRADED AREAS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN A TRUE AND EVEN GRADE AS SPECIFIED ON THE APPROVED PLAN EACH DIRECTION. ROLL THE SEEDED AREA WITH A WEIGHTED ROLLER TO PROVIDE GOOD SEED TO SOL ' © |1 uSE 42 1NoH HIGH, 9 GAUGE OR THICKER CHAIN LINK FENCING (236 INCH MAXINUM OPENING). 2. FASTEN & GALGE OR HEAVITR GALVANZED. CHAM LNK FENCE (2 INCH MAYUN CPENNG) 42 L R R A L T T D e SIC. UNOER THiE ENTRANCE, Sle
THEN SCARIFIED OR OTHERWISE LOOSENED TO A DEPTH OF 3 TO 5 INCHES, ' CONTACT. " 2. USE 2% INCH DIAMETER GALVAMIZED STEEL POSTS OF 0.095 iNCH WALL THICKNESS AND SIX FOOT IWGHIES I HEIGHT SEGURELY T0 THE FEHGE FOSTS Wi WE (8 OF BERM WIH 511 SLOPES AND. A MMM OF 17 NCHES. OF STONE OVER THE PIPE. PROVDE PPE AS 212

d g&PLLYTE sgr. AMENDMENTS AS SPECIFIED ON THE APPROVED PLAN OR AS INDICATED BY THE RESULTS OF b. l“%’l-_no,fA&‘{h‘éngcé‘ggRSSEERQEN%E&E%SN%E%U%%%? sggom”|£ "5&3’9"?”;2&‘1%“& Sfﬁom;goamble“ AT LEAST - - LENGTH SPACED KO FURTHER THAN 10 FEET APART. THE POSTS DO NOT NEED TO BE SET IN 3. FASTEN WOVEN SUT RLM GEOTEXTILE AS SPECFED I SECTION H—t MATERIALS, SECURELY 70 THE m%%mﬂﬁmmmﬁ B D Dt O DRANACE o2

e.  MIX SOIL AMENDMENTS INTO THE TOP 3 TO 5 INCHES OF SOIL BY DISKING OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS. *1/4 INCH OF SOIL COVERING. SEEDBED MUST BE FIRM AFTER PLANTING, | 5 FASTEN GHAN UNK FENGE SECURELY To THE FENCE FOSTS WITH WHE TES. SECTION. EMBED GEOTEXTILE, AND. GHAN LINK.FENCE A MiNMUM OF & INCHES INTO THE GROUND. LOGATED AT A HIGH 5POT. 8|&
RAKE LAWN AREAS TO SMOOTH THE SURFACE, REMOVE LARGE OBJECTS UIKE STONES AND BRANCHES, AND il QP&.YD’SREggngﬂN TWO DIRECTIONS, PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER,. APPLY HALF THE SEEDING RATE IN : . ENDS OF THE GEOTEXTILE ER. THE ENDS SHALL BE O BY 6 INGHES, 3. PREPARE SU PLACE NONWOVEN GEOTEXTILE, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION H—1 MATERIALS.

READY THE AREA FOR SEED APPLICATION. LOOSEN SURFACE SOIL BY DRAGGING WITH A HEAVY CHAIN OR A 4. SECURE 10 MiL OR THICKER UV RESISTANT, IMPERMEABLE SHEETING TO CHAIN UNK FENCE WTH TIES . mums AND STAPLED 70 m""“‘. m‘:'mf‘"m PASS. VERLAPPED

SEED! . SPACED EVERY 24 INCHES AT TOP, MiD SECTION, AND BELOW GROUND SURFACE . TE (2 TO 3 INCHES IN SIZE) OR ECUIVALENT RECYCLED CONCRETE (WTHOUT
gmi%u&'i”gr"alc? g%ggﬁg 1“'] gﬂs;“ﬁ?‘r% wg%iﬁsﬂ%%&?ﬂﬁ;cﬁ?'wﬁﬁu BED c. HYDROSEEDING: APPLY SEED UNIFORMLY WITH HYDROSEEDER (SLURRY INCLUDES SEED AND FERTIUZER). : 5. EXTEND SHEETING A MNIMUM OF 4 FEET ALONG FLOW SURFACE AND EMBED END A MINNUM OF 5. EXTEND BOTH ENDS OF THE SUPER SILT FENCE A MINIMUM OF FIVE HORIZONTAL FEET UPSLOPE AT ' DEEP OVER THE LENGTH AND WOTH OF THE SCE.
IRREGULAR CONDITION WITH RIDGES RUNNING PARALLEL TO THE CONTOUR OF THE SLOPE. LEAVE THE TOP . i IF FERTILIZER IS BEING APPLIED AT THE TIME OF SEEDING, THE APPLICATION RATES SHOULD NOT EXCEED , ' § INGHES INTO GROUND. SOIL STABIIZATION MATTING MAY BE USED N UIEU OF INPERMEABLE O D OREES TOcn i ARl FENCE ALIGNMENT TO PREVENT RUNOFF FROM GOING AROUND THE ENOS NTAIN ENTRANCE N A CONDITION THAT MNIIZES TRACKING OF SEDINENT. ADD STONE OR MAKE
1 70 3 INCHES OF SOIL LOOSE AND FRIABLE. SEEDBED LOOSENING MAY BE UNNECESSARY ON NE“LY S THE FOLLOWING: NITROGEN, 100 POUNDS PER ACRE TOTAL OF SOLUBLE NITROGEN; P; Oy (PHOSPHOROUS), SHEETING ALONG FLOW SURF, . . ( gPE QHEIFPD“}NRESN QSON OSC.)NDIHONSA%YM TO MAINTAIN m Sjﬁag.‘rlgw BER, Aoig
DISTURBED AREAS. .. 200 POUNDS PER ACRE; K,0 (POTASSIUM), 200 POUNDS PER ACRE. : ’ 6. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF SHEETING ADJON EACH OTHER; OVERLAP BY 6  INCHES AND FOuD Wy staw | O PROVIDE WANUFACTURER CERTINCATION TO THE INSPECTION/ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY SHOWNG THAT TRACKED ONTO ADJACENT ROADWAY BY VACULMING, SCRAPING, AND/OR SWEEPING. ASHING

1. TOPSOIL IS PLACED OVER PREPARED SUBSOIL PRIOR TO ESTABLSHMENT OF PERMANENT VEGETATION. ‘THE l. UME: USE ONLY GROUND AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE (UP TO 3 TONS PER ACRE MAY BE APPLIED BY _ ACING DOWNGRADE. ROADWAY TO REMOVE WUD| o,gm PA mr 13 NOT ACGEPTABLE UNLESS WASH WATER IS
PURPOSE IS TO PROVIDE A SUITABLE SOIL MEDIUM FOR VEGETATIVE GROWTH. SOILS OF CONCERN HAVE LOW HYDROSEEDING). NORMALLY, NOT MORE THAN 2 TONS ARE APPLIED BY HYDROSEEDING AT ANY ONE ' 7. KEEP FLOW SURFACE ALONG DIVERSION FENCE AND POINT OF DISCHARGE FREE OF EROSION. REMOVE | 7= RO A D T A B e e Wa'“mmm‘f, P m@‘mﬂm
MOISTURE CONTENT, LOW NUTRIENT LEVELS, LOW PH, MATERIALS TOXIC TO PLANTS, AND/OR UNACCEPTABLE ~  TIME. DO NOT USE BURNT OR HYDRATED LIME WHEN HYDROSEEDING. A S OAANTAIN POSITIVE DRANAGE.  REPLAGE MPERMEABLE CHAIN LI FENGING AND GEOTEXTLE - e ¢ 1o I GO e } -

SOIL GRADATION. fIl. MIX SEED AND FERTILIZER ON SITE AND SEED IMMEDIATELY AND WITHOUT INTERRUPTION. : i - .

2. TOPSOIL SALVAGED FROM AN EXISTING SITE MAY BE USED PROVIDED IT MEETS THE STANDARDS AS SET ?V. WHEN HYDROSEEDING DO NOT INCORPORATE SEED INTO THE SQIL. - MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIW{QOR SO EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL \ g /
FORTH IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS. TYPICALLY, THE DEPTH OF TOPSCIL TO BE SALVAGED FOR A GIVEN SOIL B, _MULCHING ’ U.S. DEPARTNENT OF AGRICULTURE 2011 MARTLAND DEPARTMENT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 2014 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE i) *‘426} MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT e
TYPE CAN BE FOUND IN THE REPRESENTAHVE SOIL PROFILE SECTION IN THE SOIL SURVEY PUBUSHED BY 1. MULCH MATERIALS (1N ORDER OF PREFERENCE) NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE WATER MANAGEMENT NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE WATER MANAGEMENT ADMENISTRATION HATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION

. USDA-NRCS. a. STRAW CONSISTING OF THOROUGHLY THRESHED WHEAT, RYE, OAT, OR BARLEY AND REASONABLY BRIGHT IN s . TA STANDARD STMBOL

3. TOPSOILING IS LIMITED TO AREAS HAVING 2:1 OR FLATIER SLOPES WHERE: COLOR. STRAW IS TO BE FREE OF NOXIOUS WEED SEEDS AS SPECIFIED IN THE MARYLAND SEED LAW AND NOT » DARD = _ DETAIL C-1 EARTH DIKE L

MUSTY, MOLDY, CAKED, DECAYED, OR EXCESSIVELY DUSTY. NOTE: USE ONLY.STERILE STRAW MULCH IN o . , . : 1 WATER DIVERSION DIKE) BAEAFRRAE e rlde

G ggg wfémeE OF THE EXPOSED SUBSOIL/PARENT MATERIAL IS NOT ADEQUATE TO PRODUCE VEGETATIVE S Wt ol SPECIES OF CRASS 1S DEaD, 5 DETAIL E-2 SILT FENCE ON PAVEMENT | ——sFoP—y STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR. | () s . , 0P

b. THE SOIL MATERIAL IS SO SHALLOW THAT THE ROOTING ZONE IS NOT DEEP ENOUGH TO SUPPORT PLANTS b. WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER MULCH (WCFM) CONSISTING OF SPECIALLY PREPARED WOOD. cm.uz.oss : PERMANENT STABILIZATION (B-4-§) : ‘ j ! 2:1 SLOPE OR FLATTER St =]
OR FURNISH CONTINUING SUPPLIES OF MOISTURE AND PLANT NUTRIENTS, PROCESSED INTO A UNIFORM FIBROUS PHYSICAL STATE. : DEFINITION : - “]“Lr‘ e H—

¢.  THE ORIGINAL SOIL TO BE VEGETATED CONTAINS MATERIAL TOXIC TO PLANT GROWTH. L. WCFM IS TO BE DYED GREEN OR CONTAIN A GREEN DYE IN THE PACKAGE THAT WILL PROVIDE AN TO STABILIZE DISTURBED SOIL WITH PERMANENT VEGETATION : ol <

d' THE SOIL iS SO ACIDIC THAT TREATMENT WITH LIMESTONE IS NOT FEASIBLE APPROPRIATE COLOR TO FACILITATE VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE UNIFORMLY SPREAD SLURRY. " . 21 SLOPE OR FLA o et =

&  AREAS HAVING SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2:1 REQUIRE SPECIAL CONSIDERATION AND DESIGN. l. WCFM, INCLUDING DYE, MUST CONTAIN NO GERMINATION OR GROWTH INHIBITING FACTORS. PAURPOSE, - T0 PROVRE. g o -

1. WCFM MATERIALS ARE TO BE MANUFACTURED AND PROCESSED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE WOOD TO USE LONG~LIVED PERENNIAL GRASSES AND LEGUMES TO ESTABLISH PERMANENT GROUND COVER OF DISTURBED £05n _ ﬁ?ﬁ@w@m ™ =]

5. TOPSOIL SPECIFICATIONS: SOt TO BE USED AS TOPSOIL MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: CELLULOSE FIBER MULCH WILL REMAIN IN UNIFORM SUSPENSION IN WATER UNDER AGITATION AND WILL : - GROUND ’ : ﬁ

a. TOPSOIL MUST BE A LOAM, SANDY LOAM, CLAY LOAM, SILT LOAM, SANDY CLAY LOAM, OR LOAMY SAND. BLEND WITH SEED, FERTILZER AND OTHER ADDITIVES TO FORM A HOMOGENEOUS SLURRY. THE MULCH CONDITIONS. WHERE. PRACTICE APPLIES _ - CROSS SECTION % )
OTHER SOILS MAY BE USED IF RECOMMENDED BY AN AGRONOMIST OR SOIL SCIENTIST AND APPROVED BY MATERIAL MUST FORM A BLOTTER—LIKE GROUND COVER, ON APPLICATION, HAVING MOISTURE ABSORPTION " =
- THE APPROPRIATE APPROVAL AUTHORITY. TOPSOIL MUST NOT BE A MIXTURE OF CONTRASTING TEXTURED AND PERCOLATION PROPERTIES AND MUST COVER AND HOLD GRASS SEED IN CONTACT WITH THE SOIL EXPOSED SOILS WHERE GROUND COVER IS NEEDED FOR 6 MONTHS OR MORE. CRTIOUS CRADE DIKE TYPE - <
SUBSOILS AND MUST CONTAIN LESS THAN 5 PERCENT BY VOLUME OF CINDERS, STONES, SLAG, COARSE WTHOUT INHIBITING THE GROWTH OF THE GRASS SEEDLINGS. CRITERIA ~ M MAX. S.0P¢ A 8 = =10
FRAGMENTS, IV. WCFM MATERIAL MUST NOT CONTAIN ELEMENTS OR COMPOUNDS AT CONCENTRATION LEVELS THAT WILL A. SEED MIXTURES ' . —_ - —
GRAVEL, STICKS, ROOTS, TRASH, OR OTHER MATERIALS LARGER THAN 1% INCHES IN DIAMEIER. BE PHYTO-TOXIC. . GENERAL USE T e o ~ DIKE HEIGHT 18 iN WIN. 30 IN MIN. = St Z

b. TOPSOI MUST BE FREE OF NOXIOUS PLANTS OR PLANT PARTS SUCH AS BERMUDA GRASS, QUACK V. WCFM MUST CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING PHYSICAL REQU!REMENTS FIBER LENGTH OF . A.  SELECT ONE OR MORE OF THE SPIECES OF MIXTURES LISTED IN TABLE B.3 FOR THE APPROPRIATE PLANT 4 3 b« DIKE WOTH 24 3 MIN. 36 IN MIN. et <ﬁ
GRASS, JOHNSON GRASS, NUT SEDGE, POISON IVY, THISTLE, OR OTHERS AS SPECIFIED. APPROXIMATELY 10 MILLIMETERS, DIAMETER APPROXIMATELY 1 MILLIMETER, PH RANGE OF 4.0 TO 8.5, TV VTV TV _ >

¢ TOPSOIL SUBSTTUTES OR AMENDMENTS, AS RECOMMENDED BY A QUALIFIED AGRONOMIST OR SOIL ASH CONTENT OF 1.6 PERCENT MAXIMUM AND WATER HOLDING CAPACITY OF 90 PERCENT MINIMUM ToP OF HARDINESS ZONE (FROM FIGURE B.3) AND BASED IN THE SITE CONDITION OR PURPOSE FOUND ON TABLE ‘ - ¢ = FLOWWOTY 4 FTMN. 6 FT M.

CEEVTIST AND, APPROVED B THE APFROPRIATE APPROVAL AUTHORITY, MAY BE USED I UEU GF NATURAL . : ‘ . . ‘ ) _ : - ASTIC SEAL gu 2. AEg;ER SELECTED MIXTURE(S), APPLICATION RATES, AND SEEDING DATES IN THE PERMANENT SEEDING v d = FLOWDEPTH 12 N MIN. 24 IN MIN. z 5 g 0N
TOPSOIL. 2. APPLICATION : MM ELAI!I_?ﬁiﬂlJI B
_ : . B. ADDITIONAL PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONAL SITES SUCH AS SHORELINES, STREAM BANKS, OR ‘ et % Ol =

6. TOPSOIL APPLICATION @ APPLY MULCH TO ALL SEEDED AREAS IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING. - . g

o ERD30h Ao SATMNT CONTROL PRACTIES MUST BE MANTANED WHEN APPLYNG TOPSOL. , e DINES OF FoR PECIAL PURPOSES Suct A5 WILDUFE O AESTRCTIC TREATMENT WAY BE FOUND IN U504 FLON GHANIEL STABL ZATON ==

b. UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTE TOPSOIL IN A S TO 8 INCH LAYER AND LIGHTLY COMPACT TO A MINIMUM : UNIFORM LOOSE DEPTH OF 1 TO 2 INCHES. APPLY MULCH TO ACHIEVE A UNIFORM DISTRIBUTION AND DEPTH - WOVEN SUT fry O
CTHICKNESS OF 4 INCHES. SPREADING IS TO BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT SODDING CR ...t - SO THAT THE SOIL SURFACE IS NOT EXPOSED. WHEN USING A MULCH ANCHORING TQOL, INCREASE THE ~FILM CEOTEXTLE C. FOR SITES HAVING DISTURBAD AREA OVER § ACRES, USE AND SHOW RATES RECOMMENDED BY THE SOl At SEED WITH STRAW MULCH AND TACK. (NOT ALLOWED FOR CLEAR WATER DIVERSION.) hat =T X o
. SEEDING CAN PROCEED WITH A MINIMUM OF ADDITIONAL SOIL PREPARATION AND TILLAGE. ANY : . APPLICATION RATE 70 2.5 TONS PER ACRE. - SILT FENCE TESTING AGENGY, - N o =
IRREGULARITIES IN THE SURFACE RESULTING FROM TOPSOILING OR OTHER OPERATIONS MUST BE “c. WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER USED AS MULCH MUST BE APPLIED AT A NET DRY WEIGHT OF 1500 POUNDS PER - D. FOR AREAS RECEIVING LOW MAINTENANCE, APPLY UREA FROM FERTILIZED (40-0-01) AT 3 1/2 POUNDS A-2/8-2  SEED WITH SOIL STAGLIZATION MATTING OR UNE WTH S00. : g =
CORRECTED IN ORDER TO PREVENT THE FORMATION OF DEPRESSIONS OR WATER POCKETS. " ACRE. MIX THE WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER WITH WATER TO ATTAIN A MIXTURE WITH A MAXIMUM OF 50 POUNDS : PER 1000 SF. (150 POUNDS PER ACRE) AT THE TIME OF SEEDING IN ADDITION TO THE SOIL' AMENDMENTS AS/Be3 4 T0 7 BICH STONE OR SOUVALENT RECYCLED OONCRETE PRESSED MO SO0 A . m'; NS

¢.  TOPSOIL MUST NOT BE PLACED IF THE TOPSOIL OR SUBSOIL IS IN A FROZEN OR MUDDY CONDITION, WHEN OF WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER PER 100 GALLONS OF WATER. ) TURF(S;Rt{ﬁ?S“g aﬁhl‘x Tm;:EgERMANENT SEEDING SUMMARY. MINIMUM OF 7 INCHES AND FLUSH WITH GROUND. p— E ool .
GRADING AND SEEDBED PREPARATION. 3. ANCHORING i CONSTRUCTION. SPECIFICATIONS =

C._SOIL_AMENDMENTS. (FERTILIZER_AND_LIME SPECIEICATIONS) a.” PERFORM MULCH ANCHORING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING APPLICATION OF(MULCH TO MINIMIZE Lo§s 8Y WIND A, gﬁggs mwvggamﬁﬁgggésvg 1;:A’1’ E%ﬁ; SE%RE' E&CL&%LL%\QN&]:&%% CI;ELAYGROUNDS. AND COMMERCIAL o L _— o oo m e % O

OR WATER. THIS MAY BE DONE BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS (USTED BY PREFERENCE), DEPENDING a . B T DISPOSE OF ALL TREES, BRUSH, STUMPS, OBSTRUCTIONS, AND O CTIONABLE &

L L T S D R D i R T R A T R b UPON THE SIZE OF THE AREA AND EROSION HAZARD: B. SELECT ONE OR MORE OF THE SPECIES OF MIXTURES LISTED BELOW BASED ON THE SITE CONDITIONS OR MATERIAL SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WTH PROPER FUNCTION OF EARTHDIKE. £ T o<
PERFORMED BY A RECOGNIZED PRIVATE OR COMMERCIAL LABORATORY. SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN FOR . A MULCH ANCHORING TOOL IS A TRACTOR DRAWN IMPLEMENT DESIGNED TO PUNCH AND ANCHOR MULCH PURPOSE., ENTER SELECTED MIXTURE(S), APPLOCATION RATES, AND SEEDING DATES IN THE PERMANENT ’ 2 EXCAVATE OR SHAPE E.AR‘!H DIKE TO LINE, GRADE, AND CROSS SECTION AS SPECIIED. BANK < L] E-'
ENGINEERING PURPOSES MAY ALSO BE USED FOR CHEMICAL ANALYSES. INTO THE SOIL SURFACE A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES. THIS PRACTICE IS MOST EFFECTIVE ON LARGE AREAS, 1. USE NOMINAL 2 INCH X 4 INCH LUMBER : SEEDING SUMMARY. . PROJECTIONS OR OTHER IRREGULARITIES ARE NOT ALLOWED. U) Rl X1 z

. BUT IS UMITED TO FLATTER SLOPES WHERE EQUIPMENT CAN OPERATE SAFELY. IF USED ON SLOPING LAND, . 3 - ] L KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS: FULL SUN MIXTURE: FOR USE IN AREAS THAT RECEIVE INTENSIVE 3. COMPACT L \., e 1S

2. FERTUIZERS MUST BE UNIFORM IN COMPOSITION, FREE FLOWING AND SUITABLE FOR ACCURATE APPUCATION THIS PRACTICE SHOULD FOLLOW THE CONTOUR. 2. USE WOVEN SUT FILM GEOTEXIILE, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION H—1 MATERIALS. . MANAGEMENT. IRRIGATION REQUIRED IN THE AREAS OF CENTRAL MARYLAND AND FASRERN SHORE.- é; E x o
BY APPROPRIATE EQUIPMENT. MANURE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR FERTILIZER WATH PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE . WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER MAY BE USED FOR ANCHORING STRAW. APPLY THE FIBER BINDER AT A NET DRY RECOMMENDED CERTIFIED KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS SEEDING RETA: 1.5 TO 2.0 POUNDS PER 1000 SF. 4. CONSTRUCT n.gg" KNNE:. ON AN UNINTERRUPTED, CONTINUOUS GRADE, ADWISTING THE LOCATION 2; < O
APPROPRIATE APPROVAL AUTHORITY, FERTILIZERS MUST ALL BE DELIVERED TG THE SITE FULLY LABELED WEIGHT OF 750 POUNDS PER ACRE. MIX THE WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER WITH WATER AT A MAXIMUM OF 3. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION TO THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE - CHOOSE. A MINIMUM OF THREE KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS CULTIVARS WITH EACH RANGING FROM 10 TO DUE TO FIELD. CONDITIONS AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE. g o,

ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE LAWS AND MUST BEAR THE NAME, TRADE NAME OR TRADEMARK AND 50 POUNDS OF WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER PER 100 GALLONS OF WATER. INSPECTION/ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY SHOWING THAT THE GEOTEXTILE USED MEETS THE : 35 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL MIXTURE BY WEIGHT. 5. PROVIDE OUTLET PROTECTION AS REQUIRED ON APPROVED PLAN. - =
WARRANTY OF THE PRODUCER. M. SYNTHETIC BINDERS SUCH AS ACRYLIC DLR (AGRO~TACK), DCA~70, PETROSET, TERRA TAX il, TERRA : REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION H-1 MATERIALS. I KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS/PERENIAL RYE: FULL SUN MIXTURE: FOR USE IN FULL SUN AREAS WHERE : E a - -

3. LIME MATERIALS MUST BE GROUND LIMESTONE (HYDRATED OR BURNT LIME MAY BE SUBSTITUTED EXCEPT Lﬁfﬁ%ﬁ%&ﬁg&ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁD”g?éuégsfggo'; m°‘§g"525&$§°§r %E%D‘gssp“ifggg’m% THE 4. SPACE UPRIGHT SUPPORTS NO MORE THAN 10 FEET APART. RAPID ESTABLISHMENT 1S NECESSARY ASD WHEN TURF WILL RECEIVE MEDIUM TO INTENSUVE €. STABLZE EARTH OKE WIHIN THRCE DAYS OF INSTALLATON. STABKZE FLOW CHANKEL, FOR CLEAR - Q
WHEN HYDROSEEDING) WHICH CONTAINS AT LEAST S0 PERCENT TOTAL OXIDES (CALCIUM OXIDE PLUS CATCHES MULGH. SUGH AS IN VALLEYS AND ON CRESTS OF BANKS ‘ MANAGEMENT. CERTIFIED PERENIAL RYEGRASS CULTIVARS/CERTIFIED KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS = s
MAGNESIUM OXIDE). LIMESTONE MUST BE GROUND TO SUCH FINENESS THAT AT LEAST 50 PERCENT WILL USE OF ASPHALT BINDERS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED ' S AVENDEONT X ENMG BETHEEN EVERY SET OF SUPPORTS AND PLACE STONE ¥ THE SEEDINGRATE: 2 POUNDS MIXTURE PER 1000 S.F. SHOOSE A MINIMUM OF THREE T O e e 00 “12 £a
_PASS THROUGH A’ §100 MESH SIEVE AND 98 TO 100 PERCENT WILL PASS THROUGH A #20 MESH SIEVE. V. LIGHTWEIGHT PLASTIC NETTING MAY BE STAPLED OVER THE MULCH ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER ' KN T IDLUECRASS CULTIVARS EITH EACH RANGING FROM 10 TO 35 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL CONTIMUOUSLY MEET REQUIREMENTS FOR ADEQUATE VECETATVE ESTABLISHMENT I ACCORDANCE WTH — 5 < =

4. UME AND FERTIUZER ARE TO BE EVENLY DISTRIBUTED AND INCORPORATED INTO THE TOP 3 TO 5 INCHES OF RECOMMENDATIONS. NETTING IS USUALLY AVAILABLE IN ROLLS 4 TO 15 FEET WIDE AND 300 TO 3,000 6. KEEP SILT FENCE TAUT AND SECURELY STAPLE TO THE UPSLOPE SIDE OF UPRIGHT SUPPORTS. SECTION B~4 VEGETATIVE STASILIZATION. A S
SO BY DISKING OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS FEET LONG. EXTEND GEOTEXTILE UNDER 2x4. . I, TALL FESCUE/KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS; FULL MIXTURE: FOR USE N DROUGHT AREAS AND/OR FOR ‘ 8. UPON REMOVAL OF EARTH DIKE, GRADE AREA FLUSH WITH EXISTING GROUND. WITHIN 24 HOURS OF &]. et —i

- - AREAS RECEIVING LOW TO MEDIUM MANAGEENT IN FULL SUN TO MEDIUM SHADE. RECOMMENDED S e R A T S it e o0, s T 28, o1 = )

5. WHERE THE SUBSOIL 1S EITHER HIGHLY ACIDIC OR COMPOSED OF HEAVY CLAYS, SPREAD GROUND LIMESTONE ) 7. WHERE TWO SECTIONS OF GEOTEXTILE ADJOIN; OVERLAP, FOLD, AND STAPLE TO POST IN ACCORDANCE MIXTURE INCLUDES; CERTIFIED TALL FESCUE CULTIVARS 65 TO 100 PERCENT, CERTIFIED KENTUCKY . APPROVED PLAN. II e 8 : _
AT THE RATE OF 4 TO 8 TONS/ACRE (200-400 POUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET) PRIOR TO THE WITH THIS DETAIL. ATTACH LATHE. u BI.O%EE:@!CGS% Ctg.gwms 395 {3?.5 5 DPEEDRCENT. SEEDING RATE: 5 TO 8 PERCENT PER 1000 S.F. ONE OR = g o1 =l
PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL. M LTIVARS MAY NDED. E, = B

STANDARD SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES B A I A STk AND 2x4 TO PREVENT SEDIMENT-LADEN IV. KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS/FINE FESCUE: SHADE MIXTURE: FOR USE IN AREAS WITH SHADE IN ' E il R
1) A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN TO THE HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF : ‘ : . BLUEGRASS LAWNS. FOR ESTABLISHMENT IN HIGH QUALITY, INTENSIVELY MANAGED TIRF AREA. ) MARYLAND STANDARDS . AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SO EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL Er_] = a
INSPECTIONS, LICENSES AND PERMITS, SEDIMENT CONTROL DIVISION PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY ) 3, SECURE BOARDS TO PAVEMENT WITH 40D 5 INCH MINIMUM LENGTH NAILS, ‘ MIXTURE INCLUDES; CERTIFIED KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS CULTIVARS 30 TO 40 PERCANT AND CERTIFIES ) U, oeP v ToRE = oF [ ] . Q
CONSTRUCTION, (313—1855). = . ' FINE FESCUE AND 60 TO 70 PERCENT. SEEDING RATES 1 1/2 TO 3 POUNDS PER 1000 S.F. AU T TR e 2011 MARILAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT m
" 2) ALL VEGETATIVE AND STRUCTURAL PRACTICES ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE PROVISIONS OF _ Rl A L S N R e R S'&L,fﬁ,ﬁ“'w‘fm‘g“ﬁ‘w,. C. IDEAL TMES OF SEEDING FOR TURF GRASS MIXTURE , - - £ g =z
THIS PLAN AND ARE TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH TME MOST CURRENT "MARYLAND STANDARDS AND : . ‘ SEAL ALONG BOTTOM. REPLACE STONE IF DISPLACED. WESTERN MD: MARCH 15 TO JUNE 1, AUGUST 1 TO OCTOBER 1 {HARDINESS ZONES: 5B,6A) TEMPORARY SEEDING FOR SITE STABILIZATION E & <ﬁ
‘SPECICATONS FOR SOL EROSION AND SEOMENT CONTROL', AND REVISIONS THERETO. SEQUENCE OF a CENTRAL MD; MARCH 1 TO MAY 15, AUGUST 15 TO OCTOBER 15 (HARDINESS ZONE: 6B) SEEONG e 5
3) FOLLOWNG INITIAL SOU DISTURBANCE OR REDISTURBANCE, PERMANENT OR TEMP ABILIZA - CONSTRUCTION | MARTLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL . SOUTHERY MO. EASTERN SHORE; MARCH 1.TO MAY 15, AUGUST 15 TO OCTOBER 15 (HARDINESS PLANT SPEGIES RATE | SEEDWNG|  RECOMMENDED SEEDING DATED BY PLANT HARDINESS 20NE M =) G|
A) 3 CALENDAR DAYS FOR ALL PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES, DIKES, PERIMETER SLOPES = = T ra—— T v ZONE: 7A, 78 15, | (NCHES) o
) A0 AL SLOPES GREATER. THAN 1, NATURAL RESOURGES CONSERUATION SERVICE 2011 e e T D. TLL AREAS TO RECEIVE SEED BY DISKING OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS TO A DEPTH OF 2 TO 4 INCHES, (8/AC) 1o B oA e 7A M0 78 = B" o
B) 7 DAYS AS TO AL OTHER DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS ON THE PROJECT SITE. PHASE | LEVEL AND RAKE THE AREAS TO PREPARE A PROPER SEEDBED, REMOVE STONE AND DEBRIS OVER 1.5 OO, SEASON ORASSES = !
4) ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED ABOVE IN ACCORDANCE INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE RESULTING SEEDBED MUST BE IN SUCH CONDITION THAT FUTURE MOWING OF ANNUAL RYEGRASS 40 | 1.0 | 05 | MAR IS TO MAY 31 | MAR 1 TO MAY 15; | FEB.5 T0 APR 30; &2 o
WITH THE 2011 MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1. REQUEST PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING IF NECESSARY AND OBTAIN GRADING PERMIT. (1 , GRASS WILL POSE NO DIFFICULTY. & (LOLIM PERENNE SSP. MULTFLORUM) . > 1 "AUG 170 SEP 30 | AUG 1 TO OCT 15 | AUG 15 TO NOV 30 == E;é )
FOR PERMANENT SEEDING (SEC.B~4~5), TEMPORARY SEEDING (SEC. B—4=4) AND MULCHING (SDC.B-4-3). DAY). _ E. IF SOIL MOISTURE IS DEFICIENT, SUPPLY NEW SEEDINGS WITH ADEQUATE WATER FOR PLANT GROWTH 0.5 TO BARLEY oy 5 | MAR 15 TO MAY 31; | MAR 1 10 MAY 15; | FEBAS 10 APR 30;
DEVELOPERS CERTIFICATE TEMPORARY STABILIZATION WITH MULCH ALONE CAN ONLY BE DONE WHEN RECOMMENDED o 1 INCH EVERY 3 TO 4 DAYS DEPENDING ON SOIL TEXTURE) UNTIL THEY ARE FIRMLY ESTABLISHED. THIS IS (HORDEWE VULGARE) 22 | o5 | MARISTOMAY 31 | MAR 1 TO MAY 15 | FEBAST0 AR 3 = = EED
| CERTIFY THAT ALL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION WILL BE SEEDING DATES DO NOT ALLOW FOR PROPER GERMINATION AND ESTABLISHMENT Of GRASSES, 2. CONSTRUCT STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AT LOCATION SHOWN (1 DAY) ESPECIALLY TRUE WHEN SEEDINGS ARE MADE LATE IN THE PLANTING SEASON, IN ABNORMALLY DRY OR 0ATS 72 ] 17 | 05 | MAR 15 TO MAY 31; | MAR 1 TO MAY 15, | FEB5 TO APR 30; oo
SONE RAcOHOMG T TS ELioy AD iat i SETONGBE |9 A SEUSUL TG STUCTES A 10 ol L A MR T8 SRR L T ST OF O AeRss S | i e e =
: A 3. INSTALL SUPER SILT FENCE AND DIVERSION FENCING (1 DAY). WHEAT 120] 28 | 08 | MAR 15 TO MAY 31 | MAR 1 TO MAY 15; | FEB.IS TO APR 30;
PERSONNEL INVOLVED N THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT WILL COUNTY SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR. - ' (TRITICUM AESTIVUM) . 2. i AUG 1 TOSEP 30 | AUG 1 TO OCT 15 | AUG 15 TO NOV 30
ENVIRONWENT APPROVED TRANING PROGRAM FOR TE CONTROL | &) STESMAYIS, o 5.3 AckEs 4 SAWWT AND REWOVE PAVEMENT AS SHOWN (2 DAYS). | oy | ve[ee] oo [IRSSIUR RIS [BERVER  \ Y,
T R NN o P ROJECT. AREA DISTURBED: e LOR ACRED  (INCLUDES Q.14 A OFFQITE). 5. CONSTRUCT SITE TO GRADES INDICATED AND CONSTRUCT PARKING LOT PAVEMENT, AND ‘ _ WARM SEASON GRASSES - ' .
PERIODIC ON—SITE INSPECTION. AREA TO BE VEGITATIVELY STABILIZED: —  1.39 ACRES SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER ON LINCOLN STREET (30 DAYS). - : . ' (SeTan TN 36107} 05 | WNITONL3 | MAY 16 T0 JUL 3t | MAY 1 TO AUG 14 '
TOTAL CUT: 200 CU, YDS. . , L : ; _
TOTAL FILL: 1.500 cU., YDS 6. STABILIZE DISTURBED AREAS DRAINING TO STORMWATER MANMAGEMENT FEATURES (MICRO— (M%“%) 20 { o8 0.5 JUN 1 TO WL 3t MAY 16 TO JUL 3t MAY 1 TO AUG 14 [ \
Mk Corkha, 8,3+L¢[ Minighries Ine. OFFSITEWASTE /BORROW AREA LOCATION:.__TBD.__. . : BIORETENTION) (2 DAYS). ‘ : L -
SRINTED TAME OF DEVELOPER E’vassw%#ygsss“ ARE FOR PERMIT PURPOSES GRLY. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE HIS ‘ E STANDARD SYMBOL STANDARD. SYMBOL : .
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EXISTING STORM INLET
TO REMAIN-CONSTRUCT
SIDEWALK ARQUND

SEE SHEET 4 FOR EROSION AND

ETC. FOR AREAS OUTSIDE OF
PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—-WAY.

SEDIMENT CONTROL, LOD, GRADING,

OWNER DEVELOPER

PARCEL 537, 725, 768
BETHEL MINISTRIES, INC.
9001 VOLLMERHAUSEN ROAD
- JESSUP, MARYLAND 20794
(301)498-3344

DEVELOPERS CERTIFICATE

I CERTIFY THAT ALL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION WILL BE
DONE ACCORDING TO THIS PLAN, AND THAT ANY RESPONSIBLE
PERSONNEL INVOLVED IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT WILL
HAVE A CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE AT A DEPARTMENT OF THE
ENVIRONMENT APPROVED TRAINING PROGRAM FOR THE CONTROL
OF SEDIMENT AND EROSION BEFORE BEGINNING THE PROJECT.
HOWARD SOil. CONSERVATION DISTRICT IS AUTHORIZED TO
PERIODIC ON—SITE INSPECTION.

Mark Conklin, Bethel M‘msi-r-cs Ine .

PRINTED NAME OF DEVELOPER
W /»/‘94-(__ //AS’/I s
SIGNATURE OF DEVELOPER DATE

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
REPRESENTS A PRACTICAL AND WORKABLE PLAN BASED ON MY
PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE SITE CONDTIONS AND THAT IT WAS
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION SERVICE.
/422/14

HOAATURE OF ENGINEER

JEFFREY SLOMAN, PE _
PRINTED NAME OF ENGINEER

THIS DEVELOPMENT PLAN IS APPROVED FOR SOIL EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL BY THE HOWARD SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT.

HOIARD SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBUIC WORK.S

CHIEF, AU OF HIGHWAYS

APPROVED: = DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CHIEF, DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION

CHIEF, DIVISION OF LAND DEVELOPMENT I%"
%d’é )\" Ce & ”&..._
DIRECTOR /

NE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED
OR APPROVED BY ME AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

£ NO. 40091, EXP DATE. "2/13/15.
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E%?ogﬁcsﬂa%?gg' —Aés S“é’m?& Tgo-g T%?Aé%g'rﬁws’ﬁ %R cngQrA!NER ROOTS GENTLY LOOSENED FROM THE SOIL. IF THE ROOTS ENCIRCLE GgB GLENELG LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES (B)
IS RECOMMENDED. THE ROOT BALL, SUBSTITUTION IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED. THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION, SOIL ) ) ] -
3. SOIL MIX FOR ALL PLANTS EXCEPT ERICACEOUS MATERIAL: SOIL MIX J—SHAPED OR KINKED ROOT SYSTEMS SHOULD ALSO BE NOTED. ROOTS COMPACTION, OR EXCAVATION, INTRODUCTION OF TOXIC CHEMICALS O ao) Ke] o
" SHALL CONSIST OF EXISTING NATIVE TOPSOIL MIXTURE AT EACH SM&YL %%1;{ NBEE &rg&oggg ON SITE, DUE TO THE INCREASED CHANCES OF OR OTHER DISTURBANCES DETRIMENTAL TO THE LIVE SPECIMEN % 3% e
LANTY NTRA - TREES OR CRITICAL ROOT ZONES FOR THESE TREES EXCEPT AS — E REST ERVA MENT AREA 5
&oaoﬁﬁa?ﬁ?«o‘é’a%‘g’&?e‘%wé*v“’?of&'ﬁscgr coa—ggm%%uoca 5. FOR BALL AND BURLAP STOCK, PLACE TREE IN PREPARED PLANTING PERMITTED BY THE HOWARD COUNTY FOREST CONSERVA%%F; OFF—SIT. FO CONS. TION EASEMEN S 3 C\lz 2 Al zﬂ
* EXISTING NATIVE TOPSOIL MXTURE. AT EACH PLANTING FILD. " EACK BURLAP 10 BASE OF ROOT BALL AND COVER ENTRE ROOT B~ PROGRAM. ' TOTAL EASEMENT AVAILABLE FOR PLANTING: 8.87 ACRES+ ~2 =8
LOGATON TG WG T CONTACTOR L. TR0 Y o, MR JOPSOL, MU, NOCHED 00V D AT COROSLY | proJET _[FASEMENT AREA REVAINING EASMENTIFINAL PLAN 4 ~
5. ALL MXING IN_3 AND 4 SHALL BE LMITED T CONTANER GROWN OR " EVENLY DISPERSE SPECIES IN GROUPS OF TWO (3) TO FME (5), PER / ™\
BALL AND BURLAP STOCK ONLY AND CONFINED TO THE PLANTING FIELD SPECIES, OVER THE ENTIRE DESIGNATED AREA TO BE PLANTED WHILE NORDAU PROPERTY | 0.77 ACRESt 8.10 ACRESE F-12-047 °
AND IMMEDIATE ADJACENT SOIL SURFACE AREA AND SHALL BE DONE mgggg*g&g& GAﬁggf&%% &Z?C!S’% OF INDIVIDUAL TREES AT <
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DESIGN TEAM OR ENGINEER. 7. "AVOID PLANTING IN A STRAIGHT GRID PATTERN. TREES SHALL BE TURLEY'S MEADOW | 1.36 ACRES® 6.74 ACRESE F-13-084 B
PLANT STORAGE AND INSPECTION PLANTED ON AN AVERAGE SPACING AS INDICATED ON PLANT LISTS TO
OBTAIN A MORE NATURAL APPEARANCE. [MONTGOMERY CORSSING} , 1o pcrESE 5.66 ACRES% F-14-029
1. FOR CONTAINER GROWN NURSERY STOCK, PLANTING SHOULD OCCUR 8. NEWLY PLANTED TREES MAY NEED WATERING AS MUCH AS ONCE A WEEK PHASE 2 :
2. ‘;‘g;“%"‘,f&gseﬁ‘;ﬁ% %EULRSEgRY' TSOTOI;?(E %m SHOULD OCCUR WITHIN DRAINED NATURE OF THE NATIVE SOILS FOUND ON THIS SITE COMBINED TURLEY'S OVERLOOK 0.52 ACRESt 5.14 ACRESt F-14-079
3. PLANTING STOCK SHOULD BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO PLANTING. PLANTS : \ —
N%T ngFORMING 10 sr?suomo Nnusvsggmu sggc;;sqc;mous FOR ggfél(N% E%M&gmg g&gm MSNgRﬁgbc HATFSrER ALYﬂATw :%'4&% ;RLENESSag?JEBD IBETHEL MINISTRIES, INC] 0.81 ACRES* 4.33 ACRES: SDP~14—-042
L ol NSOk, (ROOTS, TRUNK WOUNDS, INSECTS AND DISEASE COMPENSATE FOR RECENT RAINFALL PATTERNS.
4. UNTIL PLANTED, ALL PLANT STOCK SHALL BE KEPT IN A SHADED, COOL,
AND MOISTENED ENVIRONMENT. FERTILIZING
g S T I AT T D TS o, '
N AFTE . DOIN MA
1. THE PLANTING FIELD SHOULD BE PREPARED AS SPECIFIED (SEE c
DETAL)._ NATVE STOCKPLED SOLS'SHOULD BE USED.FOR SOL M S O T A READY DISTONBED. PLiag T AND ADD  ADDITIONAL VICINITY MAP Sle
RAKE SOILS EVENLY OVER THE PLANTING FIELD AND COVER WITH AT L e o BE PDDED TO THE SOIL WITHOUT TESTING IT FIRST SCALE 17 E_,%,OOO' g %
o IS SIS D e S LT S 0 I ORI TS il
2. PLANTING FIELD DIAMETERS SHOULD BE REDUCED OR PLANTING FIELD BASED PRODUCTS ARE AVAILABLE COMMERCIALLY AND ARE N 530,250 PROJECT BACKGROUND: hod B
MOVED IF IT APPEARS THAT EXCESSIVE EXISTING ROOT DAMAGE MAY RECOMMENDED. THEY HAVE THE ABILITY TO SUPPLY NUTRIENTS TO m + o+ g PROJECT BACKGROUND:
OCCUR DURING DIGGING OPERATION NEAR EXISTING FOREST. THE PLANT AS NEEDED WHILE MINIMIZING THE RISK OF EXCESS < + o+ o+ *‘o / LOCATION: TAX MAP: 47 PARCELS 768, 725, AND 537
NUTRIENTS ENTERING THE FOREST SYSTEM AND WATER SUPPLY. (o] + 4+ + + %\ / ELEC“O’N DISTRICT : SIXTH
> + + o+ o+ 2 :
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE N + 4+ + o+ -4\ 3 ZONING: R—12, R—SA-8
3 ol R 5 TOTAL AREA:  5.39 AC.%
1. Agggg MAINTENANCE DURING THE GROWING SEASON, FOR A THREE YEAR . PR )/
PERIOD. )
2. ASSESS TREE MORTALITY OF PLANTING STOCK, REMOVE AND REPLACE ANY P HPIFLIR R SN +y
DEAD OR DISEASED PLANTINGS. OF + + + + + + +
3. VOLUNTEER SEEDING OF NATIVE, LOCAL AND ENDEMIC VEGETATION IS TO R AR+
BE EXPECTED. DO NOT DISCOURAGE THIS EFFORT UNLESS IT IS LT L N .
NEGATIVELY EFFECTING THE PLANTED STOCK. e T T, 8/
4. REMOVE THROUGH MANUAL MEANS (GRUBBING, PULLING, CUTTING) I A N
AGGRESSIVE, NOXIOUS, INVASIVE. SPECIES AND ALL HERBACEOUS +oF o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ AR
L VEGETATION WITHIN A 3—FOOT RADIUS SURROUNDING THE PLANTED RIS RN Y
Min 17— WOODY NURSERY STOCK. RS S S /Y
5. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF MAN~MADE TRASH, INCLUDING ITEMS CONTAINED B A S A SN \ 'S — =
WITHIN ENTIRE PLANTING AREA. DO NOT REMOVE DOWN AND DEAD . A A S - <
MATERIAL NATURALLY OCCURRING OR ACCUMULATING, UNLESS IT IS P AR SN SR L S P iy A
SMOTHERING PLANTING STOCK. tamE b b b b+ 4+ o+ 4+ — - =
6. A 75 PERCENT SURVIVAL OF PLANTED STOCK MUST BE ACHIEVED AT THE S N e, o - = <
END OF THE 24 MONTH MANAGEMENT PERIOD. IF NOT, ADDITIONAL ALy A A T 3 1
PLANTINGS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THIS GOAL. VREgs MVigpes + v+ 4 + N | 2 =
FOREST SR Ao Nl s TP Y T et < o
CONSERVATION AREA SUPERVSION T eV, Y Phgr B -
1. AL FOREST CONSERVATION ACTIVITIES SHALL BY DONE UNDER THE s+ 4 DNFpp Y., WL L Of z =
DIRECT SUPERVISION OF SOMEONE FROM THE DESIGN TEAM OR OTHER TR - 5 8y iV & T4 G -~ s
"QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL” AS DETERMINED BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF : = -
COMAR 08.19.06.01 AND THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL = =l =z
REFORESTATION RESOURCES, PUBLIC LANDS AND FORESTRY DIVISION. = z | <
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REFOR TION PLA LIST [ n
ESTATIO NT LI FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET n
NET TRACT AREA: g al O
ALTERNATIVE. 1 SHADE MOIST. WET. MINOC. SIZE & A . Totaltract area............ocooviiiereci e = 5.39 ] =
QTY. SPECIES TOL. REGIME STATUS SPACING REMARKS B. Area within 100 year floodplain & overhead transmission line =  0.00 % S
35 Acer rubrum VI  D-W  FAC 15 CONT/B & B C. Area to remain in agricultural production.................ccccceoeeen. = 0.00 8 =
Red Maple 17 CALIPER D.Nettract area........cccocoeevemmieeee et = 5.39 O
20 Iéigd:g: taenzoin T M FACW—  15° CONT/B & B LAND USE CATEGORY: EO';)‘ ﬁ
icebus| 3'~5" HEIGHT )
Han : m
35 Quercus Rubra | M=W  FAC 15 CONT/B & B lnpgt the nun_ftbgr 1" under the appropriate land use %
Red Oak 1" CALIPER zoning, and limit to only one entry. oS s
32 Liriodendron tulipifera MT D-M FAC 15 CONT/B & B ARA MDR IDA HDR MPD CIA = B
Tuliptree 17 CALIPER 0 0 1 O 0 0 ﬁ
30 Nyssa sylvatica T MW R 15 CONT/B & B E. Afforestation Threshold................... 15% x D = 0.81 \ x /
30 Prunus sargentii | M FACU 15 CONT/B & B F. Conservation Threshold.................... 20% xD=1.08
Sargent Cherry 1" CALIPER EXISTING FOREST COVER: / \
JOTAL G. Existing forest cover (excluding floodplain)...................... ...= 0.00
162 TREES, 20 BUSHES H. Area of forest above afforestation threshold.......................... = 0.00 .
ALTERNATIVE 2 SHADE MOIST. WET. MINOC. SIZE & I. Area of forest above conservation threshold.......................... = 0.00 S
QrY. SPECIES TOL. REGIME STATUS SPACING REMARKS BREAK EVEN POINT: . o 2
60  Acer rubrum vT D-W  FAC 11" SEEDLING/WHIP J. Forset retention above threshold with no mitigation................. = 0.00 ~ o
Red Maple . WTH TREE SHELER K. Clearing permitted without mitigation...................ccocen. = 0.00 N
40 Lindera benzoin T M FACW- AT SEEDUNG/WHP  PROPOSED FOREST CLEARING LEGEND 3 R
60  Quercus Rubra | M-W  FAC 11" SEEDLING/WHIP L. Total area of forest to be cleared.............coo. v, = 0.00 B Oio <« 8
Red Oak WTH TREE SHELTER M. Total area of forest to be retained..................ccocooi = 0.00 Q 5§ §&=
60 Liriodendron tulipifera MT  D-M  FAC 11 SEEDLING/WHIP PLANTING REQUIREMENTS: EXISTING SEPTIC EASEMENT s S "é: x
54 Tu"ptree{ ti T M-W  FAC " WH TREE s*ﬂ;m N. Reforestation for clearing above conservation threshold....... = 0.00 / 3105 (/J g § X
Ryssa Sylvatica SEEDLING/WHIP  P. Reforestation for clearing below conservation threshold........= 0.00 FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT (REFORESTATION WHIP OR TREE n S o
50  Prunus sargentii | M FACU 11" SEEDLING/WHIP Q. Credit for reten't;on aboye conservation threshold................. = (0.00 W THAT SATISFY OTHER SUBDIVISION é_OREST CONSERQ,A“ON OBLIGATION. — BACKFILL WITH EXISTING w §: =N
Sargent Cherry WTH TREE SHELTER ~ R. Total reforestation required...............coooovorciiiiiini = 0.00 NATIVE SOIL 3”—4” MULCH - 5 =
TOTAL S. Total afforestation required.............cooveeveevveiecerericeceiineeen = 0.00 n S
284 WHIPS WITH TREE SHELTERS, 40 BUSHES ta lon required : ; - ot EXISTING FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT (REFORESTATION) F—01—11 AVAILABLE. QO s 5>
T. Total reforestation and afforestation required........................ = 0.81 + + FOREST CONSERVATION TN ACCORDANGE wWith GROUND LINE EXISTING m S ~
Total reforestation and afforestation provided.............c.............. = 0.81 SECTION 16.1202 OF THE FOREST CONSERVATION 17 LOWI\%SR%E&%\N TOPSOIL E;] g S
MANUAL SHALI PROVIDED BY PLACEMENT OF =T o
+* ++ + PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT FOR BETHEL MINISTRIES, INC. 0.81 AACRES 0? gEQU?REDDiFFg;ESTA“%NE FOR m m a, o 3
OWNER / DEVELOPER THE BETHEL MINISTRIES, INC. INTO AN OFF—SITE S S 2 ) 3
4 37 7 : EASEMENT ON PROPERTY IDENTIFIED AS THE P53 % %% % % %% .‘-.';y-Q’Q’Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘.’Q‘Q""‘Q;Q;: “n &
e 2, 725, 768 A DENOTES FOREST CONSERVATION SIGNAGE ROSEBAR PROPERTY, PRESERVATION PARCEL A, ][] Saaass Taad e e e = E3) I E -
BETHEL ASSEMBLY OF GOD , LOCATED ON TAX MAP NO. 14 AND IDENTIFIED === IENENEE 2 =N
SAVAGE MD AS PARCEL 221, SITUATED ON THE WEST SIDE IR, i—-:E;_[_l"‘—i I () g &5
9001 VOLLMERHAUSEN ROAD OF HOBBS ROAD. THE ROSEBAR FOREST =I=l=IEIE=IN === s R
CONSERVATION EASEMENT HAS BEEN SHOWN ON === El=IEN== ~ S =
JESSUP, MARYLAND 20794 SHEET 18 OF SDP—97—115/NEW COLONY VILLAGH. ﬁgf_ﬁﬂflf S f@fﬂgﬁfl= ~NQ IS BS
(301)498-3344 DPZ HAS DETERMINED THAT A RED—LINE LT TR T i e T T T § m £3
REVISION SHALL BE MADE TO SDP-97-115 TO HEHEEE - /AR ===l o
APPROVED: DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING : : SHOW 0.81 ACRES OF AFFORESTATION DEDUCTED ===l - == E I EEEE e e === =
FROM THE TOTAL FC EASEMENT LOCATED ON I=El=E=EE=ETEEEEEE EEEEEE ﬁ]]".—.‘. === — S
- ROSEBAR. SURETY—IN—THE-AMOUNT-OF T FTTE "iCi \l/ I c!)o!‘ =E=I=IEE = <
. 3. $17642:00-FOR OB ACRES—OFREQUIRED M
s | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE AFFORESTATON-SHAEBE-POSTED—WHTH—THE o3
CHIEF, DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION AX- DATE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME AND THAT | AM ABEVELOPERS—AGREEMENTFOR—THE-SHE !
3-2¢ s A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER DEVELORMENT-PEAN—SDR—14—042./BETHEL MD DNR QUALIFIED-RROFES AL
: UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND ’ - j :
X ’ FINANCIAL SURETY FOR REFORESTATION : , TREE PLANTING DETAIL
F, DIVISION OF LAND DEVELOPMENT DATE . CEEERET . ! , E TAI
Dot LICENSE NO. 40091, EXP DATE 2/13/15. WAS PROVIDED UNDER F-94-DIA. Y ‘ /Z/ZZ//4 CONTANGR. CROWN
SOMEEES — ~ NTAIN
WA /; &./f 2/ %&//J- S0 ///%A /7,/22/,4 MASHID TRINGA
ECT T DATE e <
Qﬁ R u JEFFREY SLOMAN, P.E. DATE ‘ '
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